Kansas Department of Agricuiture -
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: PID P/U WORKSHEET & ORDER IN THE MATTER OF QUANTITY RECUCTION

ADDITIONAL WELL
1. File Nuinber: : 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Change Nu_m: 4. Field Office: _ 5. GMD:
FO33 | unJwg | Ct 02 -3
6. Status: []Approved [ Denied by DWR/GMD - [ Dismiss by RequesVFaiIure to Return 7. Filing Date of Change:
' 10/1/2018
8a. Abpﬁcant(s) PersonID 31065 8c. Landbwner(s) ‘ Person ID
New to system [] ~ Add Seq# __ New to system [] Add Seq#
PHILLIP E & VERNA M OCHS TR
10509 W 142ND ST .
OVERLAND PARK KS 66221-8197
8b. Landowner(s) ’ . . PersoniD _ 8d. WuUC Person ID 31065
Newto system[] Add Seq# Newtosystem[] - Add Seq# _
8A

9. Documents and Enclosure(s): [X] DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply: __12/31/2019 N & P Date to Comply: __12/31/2019 .

X Anti-Reverse Meter X Meter Seal [JCheckValve [JN&PForm []WaterTube [JDriller Copy [J]H &E Letter

a——

] Conservation Plan  Date Required: Date Approved: __ ’ Date to Comply:

10. Use Made of Water ~ From: To:

Date Prepared: 6/21/2019  By: LI
Date Entered: 1/ 1}2019 By: «H

DWR 1-661 (Revised 01/02/2018)



Minimum Reasonable Quantity:

Comments: QUANTITY REDUCED BY CHANGE TO 363.7 AF

LOTS AND NON-LOT ACRES IN SECTION 26.

FieNo. FO 33 11. County: FO Basin ARKANSAS RIVER: Stream: NA Formation Code: 075 Special Use: 016
12. Points of Diversion R Rate and Quantity
CHK
MOD - Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV . :
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Rate Quantity Rate Quantity
gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files
IM_OD 30109 NW NE NW 26 26 26W 2 4777 3879 GPS UPDATE 800 200 800 200 NONE
RT . 31277 SE NWNE 26 26 26W 1 4536 1666 ADDITIONAL WELL 700 163.7 700 163.7 FO 035
SPECAIL CONDITIONS ADDITIONAL WELL REVIEW AFTER 5-10 YEARS
Ay-3 A1 As-S
13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14. Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) NONE NO CHANGE
Limitation: aflyr at _ -gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) ‘
15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
g:i KP'ace of Use NE% NWYs SW% SE% | Total | Owner  Chg? Overlap Files
MOD )
DEL NE | Nw | sw | SE | NE | N\wW [ sw | SE | NE | NW | sw | SE | NE | Nw | sw SE
ENT PUSE s T R D % Y Ye Y A % A Y Y % % % w | wnl % Y
MOD 2662 23 26 26W 2 16.0{19.0 40 39 |8a NO FO 035
LT3|LT4 LT1|LT1|LT2 LT4|LT3
MOD 3540 26 26 26W 3  |[235[305|50 2k | 40 575055 |240 e P 265 |8a NO FO 035
LOT ACRES IN SEC 26 38.5 5.5 |22.5 2.75|0.76
Base Acres: Year:




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

MEMORANDUM

TO: Files DATE: June 20, 2019

FROM: Leslie Ireland : RE: Vested Right
' File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

Philip E. Ochs Trustee of the Phil & Verna Ochs Trust as owner has filed an applications
for approval to change the point of diversion and place of use under File No. FO 033 and place
of use under File No. FO 035, both authorized for irrigation use. The applications were recelved
in the office of the Chief Engmeer on October 1, 2018.

The referenced water rights are considered in good standing as per K.S.A. 82a-718 and
K.S.A. 82a-732. The rights currently have the requirement to install anti-reverse gears and pay
a penalty for pumping the rights with what was thought to be a blanket quantity instead of
assigned. It appears the owner has complied with the terms and conditions for exceeding the
authorized quantity. The applications appear to be complete per K.A.R. 5-5-2a, Complete change
application, with the True and Correct copies of June 3, 2019 serving as the original applications.

Both of the referenced files authorize a partial incomplete overlap totaling 315 acres along
the North side of the Arkansas River. Together the rights provide 512 acre-feet and appear to
have no other limitations with the exception of being located in the Ark River Intensive
Groundwater Control Area, (IGUCA) and within the boundaries of the Southwest Kansas
Groundwater Management District No. 3, (GMD 3). The proposed change in place of use is to
make a complete overlap of 294 acres. It does not appear that any new acres are being added.
The base acres were summarized in a 2018 summary memo as 236 acres for File No. FO 033
and 130 acres under File No. FO 035 with an additional note of only 63 acres are additional above
and beyond File No. FO 033. It would appear the referenced files have 299 total combined base
acres. The proposal to irrigate 294 acres appears to comply with Part b of KA.R. 5-5-11,
Applications for change in place of use for lrr/gatlon purposes as the change will not permit more
acres than established as base acres. :

The change in point of diversion for File No. FO 033, proposes to shift a portion of the
quantity and rate from its single well to the single well authorized under File No. FO 035. This will
result in File No. FO 033 to authorize two (2) wells per K. A.R. 5-5-16, Additional well. The change
should help resolve pumping issues under File No. FO 035. The applications were completed by
Elizabeth Fitch, Environmental Scientist, Stafford Field Office, who listed GPS feet distances for
the wells. The listed measurements place the wells approximately 2,226 feet apart. The listed
feet distances comply with K.A.R. 5-5-6, Failure to construct diversion works at authorized
location, as no feet distances are listed for the authorized points of diversion. Currently, File No.
FO 033 authorizes 1,500 gallons per minute (gpm) to divert 472 acre-feet per year. The proposal
is to move 700 gpm and 163.7 AF to the existing well under File No. FO 035.

Per K.A.R. 5-5-16 the quantity and rate available for change must be determined. The
maximum acres irrigated during the perfection period for the referenced file were determined to
be 236 acres which was utilized for the determination of the quantlty for the consumptive use
calculation as required by Party (a)(2)(C)(i):

236 acres X 1.31 (80%NIR FO Co.)+0.85= 363.7 acre-feet.

It would appear that the referenced file will require that the authorized quantity of 472 acre-feet, .
be reduced. The original application stated the calculation and reduction and further informed by
letter dated February 19, 2019, which returned the applications for the needed flow rate testing.
The reduction to 363.7 acre-feet on File No. FO 033 as required by K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(2)(C)(i)
should assure that consumptive use will not increase.
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The tested rate of diversion as required by KA.R. 5-5- 16(a)(3)(/|\) was completed on April 8,
2019, by Chris Law with GMD 3. The conducted Flow Test Evaluatlon with a Fuji PortaFlow meter
determined a rate of 1,720 gallons per minute (3.83 c.f.s.) at the well under File No. FO 033, located
in the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of 26-26-26W. The well is authorized a rate of 1,500 GPM, being
less than the tested rate will not require any rate reduction. As required by K.A.R. 5—5—16(a)(3)(A) the

rate will be divided between the wells as specified in K.A.R. 5-5-16(d). In summary:

File No. Well Description Quantity AF | |Rate gpm
FO 033 NWNENW ID 2 - 200 800
FO 033 _ SENWNE ID 1 163.7 700
FO 035 SE NWNE 1D 1 40 900

File Nos. FO 033 and FO 035 will authorize a combined total of 203.7 AF to be diverted from
the well located in the SEY42 NWY4 NEY4 of Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford
County Per K. AR. 5-23-3, Minimum well spacing reqwrements high plains aquifer, the 203.7 AF
requires 1,600 feet of well to well spacing. At the minimum rate of 700 gallons per minute the total
203.7 AF can be diverted in 66 days.

It appears the wells have both been designated alluvial deposits of the Arkansas River with the
source of supply determined to be the Ark River IGUCA (Code 75). AI 2007 summary memo listed
FO 033 to have a well depth of 200 feet and a static water level of 9 feet in 1980. It also listed FO
035 to have a well depth of 210 and the same static water level of 9 feet Well logs were submitted
with the change application. It would appear K.A.R. 5-5-16(b) has been met.

Nearby wells located within one-half ('4) mile of the proposed additional well were listed by the
applicant. It appears there are three (3) domestic wells and three (3) |rr|'gatlon wells.in the area. Two
(2) of the irrigation wells are owned by the applicant. The notification letter on the proposed changes
yielded no written replies. The requirements of K.S.A 82a-1906 appear|to have been met.

The Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3 was sent a request for
recommendation. In a letter dated May 3, 2019, Jason Norquest, Assistant Manager, detailed their
review and recommended the applications be approved.

The proposed change will result in one well to authorize 203.7 f\F and leave 200 AF behind.
Under KA.R. 5-23-3 (a), Minimum well spacing requirements: high plains aquifer the new
additional well and the existing well will each require a minimum well sp’acmg of 1,600 feet and 1,300
feet, respectively. The wells are approximately 2,2,26 feet apart, hence a move of less than 2,640
feet and complying with part (b) of KA.R. 5- 23-3. The nearest nontempoary, nondomestic welI is
indicated by WRIS to be 2,368 feet away from the proposed additional well. The domestic wells
shown on the map appear to be more than the minimum of 660 feet away. It appears that the
proposed change meets the spacing requirements of KA.R. 5-23-3 as ’reqwred by K.A.R. 5-5-13(c).

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office recommended approval of the
requested changes per his email of June 20, 2019.

The meters were updated this year to anti-reverse meters which will be a condition of the
approvals. The wells will also be required to have a DWR meter seaﬁ A water level measurement
tube not applicable due to age of the wells. Stratigraphic logs were supplied with the applications, so
a well logs will not be required. As per K.A.R. 5-5-16(a)(4), a condition WIII be placed on the approval
that the administrative priority of the quantity and rate moved to the addltlonal well will be October 1,
2018, and the approval will contain the jurisdictional wording as requ1red by K A.R. 5-5-16(f).

Based on the above discussion, and that the changes are reesonable, that impairment to
existing water rights is unlikely, that no change in the local source of supply will occur, it is
recommended that the referenced applications be approved. '

L Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Change /[Apphcatlon Unit



1320 Research Park Drive

' Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 _ ] Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov R Department of Agriculture . 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary ‘ Laura Kelly, Governor

July 2, 2019
PHILLIP E & VERNA M OCHS
-~ 10509 W 142ND ST
- OVERLAND PARK KS 66221

RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Ochs: |

Enclosed are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas
Department of Agriculture, approving the applications for change under the referenced files.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in
the approvals for change. A condition of the approvals is that an anti-reverse totalizing water
flowmeter which meets or exceeds specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer must be installed on
the diversion works authorized. = Additionally, a seal shall be placed on each flowmeter by the
Division of Water Resources in such a manner as to render the meter non-removable from the
measuring chamber without breaking the seal. Please contact Cameron Conant, Assistant Water
Commissioner, Stafford Field Office at (620) 234-5311, should you have questions and seal

- installations. Please return the required notification of installation of the meter as soon as this action
is completed.

Please note that the application to change the point of diversion under File No. FO 033 is subject
to the condition that for the sole purpose of administering wells concerning direct impairment,
shall be considered to have the priority date of the date the application was filed, October 1,
2018. In addition, the Chief Engineer specifically retains jurisdiction in this matter.

Since these orders modify the original documents referred to above, they should be recorded
with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

If you have any questions, please contact Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist, at (785) 564-
6633. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may
help you more efficiently. ‘ '

¢

Chz ge Applicafior.l Ijnit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT:LIL1i

Enclosures

cc: Stafford Field Office '
- Groundwater Management District No. 3



THE STATE [;jga==: OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE = DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Mike Beam, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
FOR
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE, POINT OF DIVERSION
AND
ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THE AUTHOIRZED QUANTITY OF WATER
VESTED RIGHT, FILE NO. FO 033

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due
consideration of the writien application of Philip E. Ochs, Trustee, of the Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust,
10509 W. 142nd Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66221, received in the office of the Chief Engineer on
October 1, 2018, for approval of a change in the location of the place of use under the vested right order;
determining and establishing a vested right to continue the beneficial use of water, then identified in the
office of the Chief Engineer as Vested Right, Code 6233, Ford County, now identified as Vested Right,
File No. FO 033, as modified and amended by the Order of the Chief Engineer dated April 25, 1968,
approving the application to change the place of use, and Order of the Chief Engineer dated September
5, 1980, approving the application to change the place of use and the point of diversion, finds that the
change is reasonable and will not impair existing rights, and that the application should be and is hereby
approved.

This order effectively reduces the authorized quantity of water to not exceed 363.7acre-feet per
calendar year in accordance with the application for change received in this office on October 1, 2018.

. The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief Engineer,.
after which the authorized location of the points of diversion shall be:

one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter (NWV2 NEY4 NW4) of Section 26, more particularly described
as being near a point 4,777 feet North and 3,879 feet West of the Southeast
corner of said section, at a rate not in excess of 800 gallons per minute (1.78
c.f.s.) and a quantity not to exceed 200 acre-feet per calendar year, and

one (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SEY NWVa NE4) of Section 26, more particularly described
as being near a point 4,536 feet North and 1,666 feet West of the Southeast
corner of said section, at a rate not in excess of 700 gallons per minute (1.67
c.f.s.) and a quantity not to exceed 163.7 acre-feet per calendar year,

both in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas, and



Vested Right, File No. FO-033 Page 2 of 4

the authorized location of the place of use shall be:

) NE% NW% SW% SE%
Sec. Twp.  Range TOTAL
NE¥% | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% NEY I ,wa‘ SW¥% | SE% NE% | NW¥ | SW% | SE% NE¥% | NWv | swx | SE%
23 265 26W | 16.00{ 19.00 4.00 3.0
26 265 26W |23.50{39.50| 1.00 400 3.00 | 1.50 0.75 | 2.75 112.0
Lot3{Lot4 Lot1|Lot1|Lot2 Lot4{Lot3
% 265 26W 38.50(35.50| . | 37.5| 5502250 2.75| 0.75 1430

a total of 294 acres in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the point
of diversion and place of use.

The application is approved subject to the condition that for the sole purpose of administering wells
concerning direct impairment, the well-located in the Southeast Quarter 1of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SE% NWV4 NEY4) of Section 26, more particularly descrlbed as being near a point
4,536 feet North and 1,666 feet West of the Southeast corner of said sectlon in Township 26 South,
Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas, approved by this order shall be conS|dered to have the priority of
the date the application was filed (October 1, 2018).

Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2019,

or within any authorized extension of time. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer of the D|V|S|on

- of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, when construction of the works for diversion has
been completed.

All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreigri substance will be injected into
the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing
check valve capabile of preventing pollution of the source of the water sup}ply The type of valve installed
shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition
satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

The owners of the authorized place of use shall properly install an anti-reverse totalizing water flowmeter
which meets or exceeds specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and said meter shall be installed on
the diversion works authorized under this water right, prior to the use of water in strict accordance with the
Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chlef Engineer. The water right
owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the water meter rilas been completed. The water
right owner shall maintain the water meter in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all

times during diversion of water and shall maintain records from which the to$a| quantity of water diverted may
be determined. The water right owner shall also report the reading of said Water meter and the total quantity
of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Engineer by

March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

A seal will be placed on the water flowmeter by the Division of Water Resources in such a manner as to
render the meter non-removable from the measuring chamber without breaklng the seal. [f the seal is broken
without the written permission of the Chief Engineer, it shall constitute a violation of the order of the Chief
Engineer.
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In all other respects, the vested right order, determining and estabilishing a vested right to continue

, the beneficial use of water, identified in the office of the Chief Engineer as Vested Right, File No. FO 033,

is as stated and set forth in the vested right order executed by the Chief Engineer on February 11, 1955,
as modified and amended by the aforementioned orders.

David W. Baffield, P.E.
 CHIEF ENGINEER / & - Chief Engineer
4}&‘. ,a'@ sDivision of Water Resources

-
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'DAVID W, BARHE{LD‘EE { o ﬁ“ L4l

State of Kansas ) ~ K 0 X === P insas Department of Agriculture
SS Tt S

County of Riley ) : "uummm\\

oM ‘ _
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <& day of Su% , 2019,
by David W. Barﬁeld P.E., Chief Engineer, D|V|S|on of Water Resources, Kansas Department of

Agriculture. |
SRS, KAREN HUNTER oy .
1§ Sk gy Appointment Expires \;\5 v g

o Q \
omru.zozz r_j" Notary-Public

RIGHTTO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
if ydu are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 822-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

. To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be filed
within, 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18 days
after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Departiment of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section,
1320 Research Park Drive Manhattan, KS 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Englneer you may
petition for administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shalll
be in writing and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be
denied if the request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-5627. The
petition must be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.:S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within
a total of 33 days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture,

Attn: Legal Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS
66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an ev1dentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set forth
above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in KS.A. 77-

'607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude
further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Any request for a hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted

to the attention of : Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive,
Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 — 6777.



Vested Right, File No. FO 033

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this'zr\' day o V'Q‘/( 2019, | hereby certify that the attached original Approval of

Application for Change in Place of Use, Pomt of Diversio
Water, Vested Right, File No. FO 033 dateciJur\Q
first class, US mail to the following: '

Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust
10509 W 142nd St
Overland Park, KS 66221

With photo copies sent to:

Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3

ﬂ__nd Order Re

| ~_Divisi

Page 4 of 4

ducmg the Authorized Quantity of
was mailed postage prepaid,

on of Water Resources




Csubmit To: CHIEFENGINEER -.'"A’PPLlc:AT'loNFoR'APPRovALTo:”'

Division of Water Resources

" CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE, THE @ = == ..
e R D " POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE. -
. Manhattan, Kansas 66502 MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN - o =4/
: http://_agrlculture.Ks.gov/dwr » EXISTlNG w ATER RlGHT . State of Kansas

: Frlrng Fee Must Accompany the Applrcatron T
(Please refer fo Fee Schedule orr srgnature page of applrcat/on form.) -
"Paragraph Nos 1,2, 3,4 &8 must be completed Complete all other appllcable pOl’thnS A topographlc map or detalled plat
showmg the authonzed and proposed pomts(s) of dlvel‘SlOl‘l and for place of use must accompany this application.

'RECEIVED
L o ' o ' : e T _/_,?.32%
1. Appllcatlon is hereby made for approval of the Chlef Englneer to changeth rea - VA _ SEP 9 7 2018
S o X' Place of Use ' S ' ,_«i’ :
(Check one or more) - X Pornt of D1VerS|on , : ' i at thlS mstrument is bﬁgtaﬁgre\;eel;d Rg?gz?c es
' ] Use Made of Water ' correct copy of the original as uxgo .
o I ©  Date atManhattan,Kansasthls & da
o ol NN WatédRasources . -
o o File No. FO-33 . l/k)& r\BecelVed
- . Lo Sl ' : : DIVISION OF WATER RESO S
2. Name of applicant: Phil & Verna Ochs Trust - ' KANQAQ DEPARTMENT QF AGRI 11 o
Address: 10509 W142¥St T ” bl
City, ‘State and Zip: Overland Park KS 66221-8197 , -
'Phone Nu_rnb_er (620)338 5555 : E- mall address pochs44@qmall com

KS DEPT OFA_GR ULTURE o

Address 10509 W 142nd St

- Clty, State and Zip: Overland Park KS 66221 8197

'._the \lumber (620) 338- 5555 B Emall address: pochs44@qma|l com.

3 " The: change(s) proposed hereln are desrred for the: followmg reasons (please be spe0|f|c) The chanqe in place of use w1ll

: create a complete overlap: w1th F|Ie No FO 35 and add lrrlqated acres: that are not authonzed on the east end of the fleld

'jThe chanqe in point of dlverSIon Wlll create an addltlonal well that w1ll be an overlap WIth Flle No. FO- 35

" The change(s)-will be completed by,approval of this application S
WL s g ° Py BRRIVELOL D Ba

ForOfflceUseOnl ‘ ' ’ : N o S O %/
FO.& GMD Meets KAR 5-5-1 (YES/NO) Use 1{% Sourc G/S County . ByDMD'oate OQ\¥
Code —& __Fee $‘7‘DD TR_# """ I ecelptDateu) t]1& . Check#_: L

_ ‘ _ APPLJCATION”‘OM ElE .
DWR 1- 120 (Revnsed 06/1 8/2014) : 28 119, . S @ /L\NNED ASS|sted by EKF/SFFO

..... _ _E;Rmnewer L
o S lolsll? DM)




Flle No. FO 33

6. The presently authonzed ponnt(s) of. dlversmn is one’ (1) well and diversion works

(Prowde descrrptlon and number of pomts) .

' 7.. The proposed pomt(s) of dlversmn are two (2) wells and diversion works : ’ N
. (Provide descnptlon and numberof pomts)
Llst all presently authorlzed pomt(s) of dlverSIon -

- 8. | Presently authorlzed point of diversion: . - e RN o : : o .
“One in the NW Quarterofthe_NE Quarterofthe _~ NW ~ Quarter
of Section __ ‘”26 : , Township _ ’ 26" - South, Range. 2w w, |

- |in Ford L County, Kansas el feet North — feet West.ofiSoutheast corner of section. |

| Authorized Rate 1,500 gpm ... Authorized Quantity - 472 AF ' ‘ '
(DWR use.only: Computer IDNo.2 - GPS 4,777 feet North 3,879 feet West)
[ This point will not be changed X This point will be changed as follows ' :
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested) : . -
‘Oneinthe /NE’ ol & Quarterofthe - N Né ~_Quarterofthe____ 'NW . Quarter
of Section 26 , Township 26 -~ __South, Range __ - 26 W
in Ford County, Kansas, - 4,777 _ feet North 3,879 - _feet West of Southeast't:orner. of section..
Proposed Rate 800 gpm _°_ Proposed Quantity 200 AF : L
| This point is: [1 Additional Well [ Geo Center List other water rights that WIII use thls pomt none
9. | Presently authorized point of diversion: ) C : : o o
Oneinthe - _ Quarterofthe . . Quarter of the - Quarer
of Section ‘ ' , Township ___ o ___~ South, Range _.. o _(EW), |
lin_ a . County, Kansas, . feetNorth - _feetWest of Southeast corner of section. ' |
<! SRR 'Authorlzed Quantlty P S - -
on : Computer IDNo.”." " ' GPS __ feet North ___ - feet West)
[] This pomt wrll not be changed - IZ] This point will be changed as follows: S - o
N ) Proposed pomt of dlversron (Complete only if change is requested) _ ] S R -
“:{’Onein the'>! - Quarter of the _ NW _  Quarterof the .~ NE ~_Quarter |
| of section T Township 26 L South, Range _ 26 S wy -
in Ford v o County Kansas, __4 536. feet North' 1 66_6 feet West of Southeast corner of sectlon
Proposed Rate 700 gpm . Proposed Quantlty ~ 163.7 AF ' ‘ v
This point is: [X] Additional Well I:] Geo Center Llst other water nghts that W|II use thlS pomt FO 35

10. Presentlv authorlzed pomt of diversion: - L ::-1 e ERRE )
Onein the SR SR Quarter ofthe ) C Quart_er6fthe : " Quarter |
of Section - - g . Township "~ ° south;Range T (EM),

in o County, Kansas, o feet North . feet West of Southeast corner of section.

| Authorized Rate - - - Authonzed Quantlty ‘ ) Lo o B pe

| (DWR use only: Computer ID No. .. .GPS__. . feet North i feet West)
[1 This point will not be changed D This point will be changed as foIIows _ L '
Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only:if change is requested) . SR ‘ v

| Oneinthe _ o Quarter of the - - _Quarter of the . - _Quarter |
;of"Sec':tion.:‘ R T Townshlp B P ‘South, Range S o (E/W),
iR L T Co'u"nty', Kansas : ___feet No'rth' o ~feet'West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate . e Proposed Quantlty - o - :
This pornt is: I:l Addmonal Well E] Geo Center List other water nghts that wm use thls pomt




4. The prese'ntly authortzed place of useis:

or

Owner of Land — NAME: Phil & Verna Ochs Trust

ADDRESS 10509 W 142nd St, Overland Park KS 66221 8197

File No. FO-33

o NE% NW% SW¥% SE% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. . Range || NE% | NWy | SWi | SE% || NE% | NWy | SW% | SE% || NE% | NWy | SWy | SE% NE7 | Nwy | sw | sew || - ACRES
23 26 26W. . B 33 |20 5 58
_ Lot3 | Lot4 Lot1  |Lot2 Lot4|Lot3 .
26 . 26 26W 26 39 42 | -52 40 - 4 20 265
. . Total:|| . 323
+ List any other water ri'ghts that.cover this place of use. FO-35 (Partial Overlap) s
Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS
 NE% NW%- 7 SW% SE%. D ToTAL
Sec.  Twp.. Range || NE% | NWy% | SW¥% | SE% || NEv | NW% | SWy | SE% || NE% | NW | SW¥ | [SE% || NE% | NW% | SW¥% | SE% ACRES
Llst any other water rlghts that cover this place of use. Thereby certify that this instrument is a true and

5.

It is proposed that the place of use be changed fo:

Owner of Land — NAME: Phil & Verna Ochs Trust

cog'rect copy of the ori gmal
Datedrat Manhattan, k.ansas

, 7.,-.‘;&4“ .
LN [T 7
DIVISION OF WATER RESGURCES

R

‘ADDRESS: 10509 W 142nd St Overland Park KS 66221 815?‘

NSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

NE% NWY SW¥% SE% TOTAL . -
“Sec. Twp. Range || NEY | NW | SWy | SEv || NE% | NWy | Sy | SE% || NEV | NWy | SWe | |SE% || NE% | NWvi | SW¥4 | SE% | ACRES
23 - 26 ' 26W 16 || 19| - N R -
26 26 26W || 23.5[39.5| 1 40 3 |15, 0.75 | 2.75 112
: : Lot3|Lot4 Lot 1 |Lot1|Lot2 Lot4 | Lot3 143 L
© 286 26 26W 38.5 | 355 375| 55 | 225 | 2.75 | 0.75 || Total: 294 .
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. FO-35 - '
----- ‘Owner of Land — NAME:
ADDRESS:
v CNE% NWY SWy _ SE%. TOTAL
" Sec. * Twp. Range || NE% | NW% | SW¥% | SE% || NEv | NW% | Sw | SE% || NE% | NWY | SW¥ | [SE% || NE% | NW% SW¥% | SE% ACRES
List any_oth_erwater rights that cover this place of use. _ __ Water RESOUICes ECE’\/F’D
. WATER RESOUR Received

APRlzzgg

KS Dept Of Agnculture

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDEBFAEHT’MIC'IEEDDIBEFAL SHEETS AS NECESS/SfBsz 7 ng
S@/ANN Bitattord Frog Office

~Division of Water Resourceg



i2.

13.

* The proposed place of use will create a complete place of use overlap with File No. FO-35. The base acres will not be

14,
15.

18.

17.

18.

File No. FO-33

The?preeently authorized use of water is for IRRIGATION purposes.

Itis proposed that the use be changed to —— . v ' ‘ purposes.
If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will not be increased.

‘exceeded, so no increase in consumptive use is expected. The additional well change will restrict the authorized quantity to
the consumptive use calculations from K.A.R.5- 5 16.
FO-33 Perfection Acres = 236 FO Co. 80% NIR =4.31 AF/acre

e e i
236 acres x 1.31 AF/acre / 0.85 = 363.7 AF CJ/‘l/LﬁU) res (SIS Rubiws T Mﬂff’@
(Please show any calculations here.) .
- 203 T P2 PE 00
It is requested that the maximum ,annual quantity of water be reduced to --- % g (acre-feet or million gallons).
It is requested that,the maximum rate of diversion of water be reducedto --- gallons per minute (-— c.f.e.).
The application must include either a topographic map or detailed plat. A U.S." Geolegical Survey Topographic Map, scale

1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.gov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion.
Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use
should also be shown. Identify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate
section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.

a. Ifachange in the location of the point(s) of diversion is propcsed, show:

1) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion.. Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
Paragraph Nos. 9, 10 and 11 of the application.

2) If the source of supply is groundwater, please show the location of existing water wells of any kind, including
domestic wells, within %2 mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each well as to its use and furnish name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within Y mile, please indicate so on the map.

3)  If the source of supply is surface water, the names and mailing addresses of all landowner(s) %z mile downstream
and % mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

b. If a change in the place of use is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatching on the map. Please be
certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in Paragraph No. 5 of the application:

Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will not irnpair exlsting water rights and relates to the same’
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements; plats, geology reports,
well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necessary information to show the above. Add|t|onal comments may be .
made below. : N

This chanqe proposes an addltronal well i in order to increase the authonzed quant|tv on: the well currentlv authonzed bv File

years. Both wells are ~200_ foet deep and are drilled to shale. " *_corféct copy of' the orrgmal as purpo?ed .
3 o ated at Manh ] y
A : v i‘f —

If the proposed change(s) does not mieet all applicable rules and regulations omlgmméiéhﬁb m&@m@ﬁﬁlease

identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. - State thmm@wmmﬁ@ﬁe@@ﬁmw the
request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not impair-existing Water rights and

will not prejudrcrally and unreasonably affect the public interest.”

No waivers are anticipated ’ - ] . - ' /—;f/ Y
. WATER RECSOMIECES i C
: o R RECE L Watep Resnnrn -
__APR 127049 Received =~ RECEIVED
IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDEDL3 ATTACH ARP]TIOI\MJ%@% AS NECESSARY 27 2018
IRE SFP /

T ()»KS D7pt Of Ag ncﬁ@éllf\ll\

Stafto d' F iet id O‘ﬂce



File No. FO-33

Any .use of water that is not as. authorized by the water right or permit to-authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application iz'a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to:exceed $500 and/or a.term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penaltles the water nght may be modified or suspended K.S. A 82a-737, as-amended.

The appllcatlon must be srgned by all owners of the place of use authorlzed under the water right and his or her spouse, if marned
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller|must S|gn as landowner until such time as the
contract is completedv ‘ ‘ : : :

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notala/ public, they maz as necessary sign separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be consrde to.be valid parts of the application. "

. if the request is signed on behalf of any .Owner by someone with legal authonty to do so for example an agent, one who has power of
attorney, oran executor, executrix, conservator), lt will be necessary to attach proper documents showing suoh authorlty

| declare that I-am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as ldentlfled herein,| or that I represent all such. owners and -am

authorized to-make this. applrcatlon on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and

complete. By filing this appllcatlon I authorize the chief engmeer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion.
. as speclf'ed in sectlons 14 and 15 of thls application. . T . ) -

Dated at ] — , Kansas, this ‘ day of : ;:: , 20

— B :
KFL\L,. &, ﬁﬂa[A (ntoz % -
<0wner> ' ~ - _ ~ (Spouse)
ph /r 7 4_, Dels  Trost~=< o 3 _
(Please Prlnt) 7 s (Please Print)
(Owner) . .. S ; , . S 7 (Spouse)
(Please P‘rint_)_ _ j 7 7 - L v " (Please Print) .
» (Owner)'-. — . . a - } (Spouse)
" (Please Print) . . . : . 7_ ;(VPlease Print) 7

N |_¥reby ,certify, that the foromg appllcatlon was S|gned in my - presence and SWorT 10 before me thls dz day of
S ¢ iédlﬁm:blé 20 /& . :

XN
“\-‘ AT

SR, EoSICAENGELBRECHT
s MyAppoinhnent Expires
gt 11, 2021

.Each’ appllcatmn to change the: place of use; the pomt of dlverSIOn or the use made ofthe water under this séction shall be accompanied by the.
appllcatlon fee set forth |n the schedule below o o : .

Appllcatlon to change a pomt of dlversmn 300 feetorless.... 7., .. ...... [T U $100

2) Application to.change a point of diversion more than 300 feet. P A P e $200
3) Application to change the place of use » - L i st . $200
4 Appllcatlon to-change the use made of the water . . . ... . ERERE B N AT e ieene T, 3300

Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agrlculture

SEP27 2018

_ Stafford Fi
- ,DlVlSlon of m,-fl,d.?,ompa

WITTNAA



I : WATER WELL RECORD __Form WWC-5 __ KSA 82a-1212
t[ LOCATION OF WATER WELL _ Fraction Section. Number Tawnship Number Range Number
County:  Ford NW w NE w _NW % 26 T 26 s R_26 @1
Distance and direction from near;st town or city? Dodge City = &% Wetireet address of well if located within cily?
- L 38
WATER WELL OWNER: L. Stuart Curtis
RR#, St. Address, Box # : R¥D 2 . ' _ ’ Board of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
City, State, ZIP Cods : Dodge City, KS. 67801 ‘ Application Numbar:
DEPTH OF COMPLETED WELL.. . 2Q0.. ... ft. Bore Hole Diameter. .. .26. . .. .. in. to...200..... R,and....... veesddnito Lol ft)
Well Water lo be used as: 5 Public water supply " B Air conditioning {1 (njection well
1 Domestic 3 Feedlot: 6 Qil field water supply 9 Dewatering 12 Other (Specily below)
rigaton 4 Industrial 7 Lawn and garden only 10 Observation well e et
{iWelra static water level . . . .. 9. ...... . ft. below land surface measuredon .... Juhe..........month ... 2............ day ..1980....... year
Pump Test Data :  Wellwaterwas....29....... ft.after ....... 2o hours pumping. . ..... 1650 ............... gpm
Est. Yield 2150 gpm: __ Well waterwas 34 fi. after 3 hours pumping 2150 — gpm %
il TYPE OF BLANK CASING USED: 5 Wrought iron 8 Concrele tile Casing Joints: Glued . .. .. Clamped....... g
teel 3 RMP (SR) 6 Asbastos-Cement 9 Other (speclfy below) : Welded.. . X.............. c
2 PVC 4 ABS 7 FIBBIGIASS ey Threaded. . ............... @
Blank casing dia . . ... ... nt .. 200, ... .. 0. ... o faoDia. .. ....eeeei O e
Casing height above land surface. .. . .. . 12 in., welght ...... 36e4........ ... Ibs./it. Wall thickness or gauge No- - . «219. ... ... >3
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL: - : ‘7PVC 10 Asbestos-cemenl
1 Stesl 3 Stainless steel 5 Fiberglass o 8 AMP (SR) 11 Other (specify) . ...................
2 Brass @axvanlzed steel” 6 Concrele tile - 9 ABS ‘ 12 None used {open hole)
Screen or Perforaticn Openings Are: 5 Gauzed wrapped 8 Saw cul ' 11 None {open hole)
1 Continvous slot @wm slot . 6 Wire wrapped 9 Drilled holes
2 Louvered shutter 4 Key punched 7 Torch cut 10 Oher (SPECity) . .. vovvevervennenrenaanenss -
Screan-Perforation Dia... 16....... inw ....200 . .. ft.Dia ............. into ............. ft.Dia ............. into ... .......... fl.
Screen-Perlorated Intervals: yamxat. Perf .. 80-120 . i o Screen. 120-130. 1., Snmx. Perf.130+140...1. tx Screen. 140-180. ﬂ"\"
s, Rerf 180200 . ttto................. oy FIOM. .. O S
Gravel Pack Intervals: From. .... U £ ¢ 10,0, ... 200...... fl, FrOM...oviieinninnnnan. T O ft,
From ft. to ft.. From ft. to ft.
E’ GROUT MATERIAL: 1 Neat cement Cement grout 3 Bentonite o T T -
Grauted Intervals: From....:0....2. .. fto...... ..., From............. o ....... R fluFram............ {301+ T i,
Whal is lhe nearest source of passible contamination: . 10 Fusgl storage » 14 Abandoned water well
1 Septic tank 4Cesspool 7 Sawage lagoon 11 Fertilizer storage 15 Oil well/Gas well 0
2 Sewer lines ;5 Seepage pit 8 Feed yard 12 Insecticide storage 16 Other (specify below) ‘S'
3 Lateral lines 6 Pit piivy 9 Livestock pens 13 Waleright sewer lines Center .of. X. Seation -N/A
Directlon from well . . .....:.....50 .o Howmanyfeet............. ETON 7 Water Well Disinfected? Yes....... S.No ... XL
Was a chemical/bactericlogical sample submitted to Department?. Yes . .. .. B No......: X yes, date sample
was submitted .. ........... R T P day. . .......... ", year: Pump installed? Yes..... X ... NO oo,
if Yes: Pump Manufacturer's name. ... .... Used Customers Pump. .. model Na..looooioienas, HP i Volls............
Depth of Pump intake ............ 80 ...................... ft. Pumps Capacity rated at . . . ........cooviiieiiiiiiiinnrannans gal./min.
of pump:_ __1 Submersible ﬁ)‘iubine ‘3 det . 4 Centrilugal S Reciprocaling 6 Other - {
lsi CONTRACTOR'S OR LANDOWNER'S CEBTIFICﬁON: This waler well was@oonsiructed. (2) reconstructed, or (3) plugged under my jurisdiction and was’
completed on . .. .... e June.. ... .:..monh....... 30 ... ......... day .. A980. year
and this record s true o the best of my knowledge and beilef. Kansas Water Well Contractor's License No. ... 08 . . ... .. .ot ireii i nnnn,
This Water Well Record was compieted on. . ... ... October......... montt. . . .. 23_,..../. . day 19
nameof Minter Wilson Drilling Co., Inc, by (signature) ﬁ ) 2@
71 LOCATE WELL’'S LOCATION]_ FROM O - LITHOLOGIC LOG FROM T0
WITH AN “X” IN SECTION )
BOX: - R o : 1 -
N y2 N : ’ il ] . ’ i
| AT R P . "
oA - e - Test log attached | L e RS
fw——— — ' . Water Resburces | "~ RECEIVEL $
t
I e Rt B ' TR
.._u:n. JE——— - .—- - - . -
| ELEVATION: | — . T = 12 OTfice =
| Depih(s) Groundwaler Encountered _1........... R2...co.... £.8......... f. 4> PSP ! NBICURLIMB eond shesi f riasaad)SSOUrces
INSTRUCTIONS: Use riler or ball point pen, pleass press ﬁrng and PRINT clearlaPlaass fiif in blanks, underline ar circle the comect answers. Send top three |
coples fa Kansas Depariment of Health and Environment, Division of Environment, Water Weil Contractors, Topska, KS 66620, Send one {o WATER WELL OWNER and
retain one for your records. : : ' i




s- S f—

- : LT o \;i
e ':".' ettt
 Fugumrenste MINTER-WILSON DRILLING CO. ™
INCORPORATED : = Ptn TR
R L RE Y N P LA
April 17, 1980
L. Stuart Curtis
Pord County 5
Location: NWX NEX NWk 26~26-26 - from Howell 2% miles east 1é.:
: feet mouth about 1300 feet west and 1000 feet sout)
: wast 30 feet south of piwot
Str-°c Water level -~
Ter. # '
4] 7 Top Soil
7 25 Mad. Coarse Gravel Loose
25 48 Brown Sandy Clay
4B 65 Fine to Med., Sand and Gravel Loose
- &5 79 Brown Sendy Clay '
79 93 Fine to Med. Sand and Oravel Mixed Yellow B x|
Loose .
93 98 Tine to Med, Sand and Cravel Small Clay Stx..uc
98 108 Brown Sandy Clay : -
108 127 Fine to Mad, Sand and Fine Gravel Small Cls q ‘
Stresk Loose o ‘
127 137 frown Sandy Clay
137 141 Fine to Mad. Sand and Gravel Yellow Rock L& o«
141 188 Med. Coarse Gravel Ysllow Rack looss
18§ 194 Mad. Coarse Gravel Yellow Rock Ligtle Tight -,
194 211 Yallow Clay :
211 215 Shale
T.D. 200 :

"

Water Resources RECEIVED
Received
0CT 01 2018 SEP 27 2013

Cer i I Difice
; EAOLINCeS

KS Dept Of Agriculture




|
Report DateMonday, February 4 2%

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.10 miles of point defined as: '

4777 ft N and 3879 ft W of the SE Corner of Section 26, T 26S, R 26W - ANETD T fx@{w? vy i
. , e O Reslal
Located at: 100.137044 West Longitude and 37.764523 North Latitude b S F !

GROUNDWATER ONLY |

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add_Quan Unit |

A 9407 00 IRR NK G 4134 -- SW SW NW 3300 5230 25 26 26W 2 246.00 246.00 AF \
A___ 10559 00 IRR NK G 5509 -- SW SW NE 3140 2620 22 26 26W 1 64.00 64.00 AF

A__ 11656 00 IRR NK G 4507 -- SW NW SE 1400 2600 22 26 26W 4 112.00 112.00 AF {
Same 2871 -- -- CN NE 5105 1400 27 26 26W 2 162.00 162.00 AF

A__ 12710 00 IRR NK G 5410 -- SW NE NW 4175 3700 25 26 26W 3 141.00 141.00 AF % K
A 16967 00 IRR NK G q’figa -- NW SW SE 1180 2200 23_ 267 26W 1 132.00 120.00 _égﬁﬁiﬁi}&;ﬁfﬁ”\
A 21897 00 IRR NK G 5410 -- SW NE NW 4175 3700 25 26 26W 3 130.00 130.00 AF

A 38122 00 IRR NK G 2843, -~ NW SE SE 1236 743 22 26 26W 5 16.00 16.00 AF

VFO 30 00 IRR AA G 5509j—- SW SW NE 3140 2620 22 26 26W 1 20.00 20.00 AF i
VFO 31 00 IRR AA G 2871: -- -- CN NE 5105 1400 27 26 26W 2 60.00 60.00 AF \
VFO 32 00 IRR AA G [2368\-- NW SW SE_ 1180 2200 23 __26__26W 1 12..00 1200 AE BB A
VFO 33 00 IRR AA G* m{- NW NE NW ---- ——--- 26 26 26W 2 472.00  a72.00 ar LOM MO
VFO .35 00 IRR AA G# 2233 - SE NW NE ----- -2zac 2626 _26W 1 40.00  40.00 AF _  (nstibyed \
Total Net Quaritities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Requested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Permitfed Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 . .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 991.00 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = 604.00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 1595.00 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.
A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 1.10 miles of point defined as:
100.137044 West Longitude and 37.764523 North Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

File Number Use ST SR ,&(?/’UAL 4 7 7 7 ?) 2/77

PUISBINES pH6 A

A 9407 00 IRR NK G . , \ . - ,

> PHILLIP E & VERNA M OCHS TR ///L{) Fosrd 4% /;/ (pos / ‘ ;
> I TE3L /s S L2k
> 10509 W 142ND ST ' 1\ 1% J/
> OVERLAND PARK KS 66221 T

5

A__ 10559 00 IRR NK G

> BAILES INVESTMENTS INC
> JIM BAILES

> 209 S 2ND AVE

> DODGE CITY KS 67801

A 11656 00 IRR NK G C—




ﬁeport DateMonday, February 4 2019
> MARK D FISCHER

> PO BOX 131
> WRIGHT KS 67882

A__ 12710 00 IRR NK G

> KANS LLC

> TOM L & KAY A HERRMANN
> 190 MONTCLAIR DR

> SHERMAN TX 75092

A 16967 00 IRR NK G
> CHARLENE SCHULTE

> 12221 EAGLE RD
> SPEARVILLE KS 67876

A 21897 00 IRR NK G

> KANS LLC

> TOM L & KAY A HERRMANN
> 190 MONTCLAIR DR

‘> SHERMAN TX 75092

A 38122 00 IRR NK G
> MARK D FISCHER

>

> .PO BOX 131 |
> WRIGHT KS 67882 }

VFO 30 00 IRR AA G

> BAILES INVESTMENTS INC
> JIM BAILES

> 209 S 2ND AVE

> DODGE CITY KS 67801

VFO 31 00 IRR AA G
> MARK D FISCHER

> PO BOX 131
> WRIGHT KS 67882

VFO 32 00 IRR AA G
> CHARLENE SCHULTE

> 12221 EAGLE RD
> SPEARVILLE KS 67876

VFO 33 00 IRR AA G
> PHILLIP E & VERNA M OCHS TR

|

|
> 10509 W 142ND ST .

|
> OVERLAND PARK KS 66221




Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

]
From: . Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2019 8:54 AM
To: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]; Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Subject: RE: Recommendation for Change in PDPU, File No. FO 033 & PU File No. FO 035 _ Ochs

\

Leslie. This is timely Phil called my office a couple days ago and asked about these. | told them it looked like it was out to
GMD for comments. )

/

Anyway | am aware of these changes and they are fixing a long standing problem so | recommend approval.
Yes please require AR gears and a DWR seal on them.

Thanks.
Jeff

From: Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Sent: Thursday, June 20, 2019 8:38 AM

To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Recommendation for Change in PDPU, File No. FO 033 & PU File No. FO 035 _ Ochs

Please let me know if you could recommend the change for the additional well. The approvals will both require the
totalizer anti-reverse meters. Should the approval documents also require the meters to be sealed?

Both changes also request to overlap the place of use.
As always comments and concerns are welcome.

Leslie Ireland, Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources - Change Unit
(785) 564-6633

Leslie.lreland @ks.gov
www.agriculture.ks.gov




1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502

785-564-6700

www. agriculture ks.gov | Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
 June 5, 2019
ADDRESS LIST

Re: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to inform you that the Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust has file an application to
change the point of diversion and place of use under the referenced file authorized for irrigation

use.

The application for change in point of diversion under Vested Right, File No. FO033, proposes the

following change:

from: one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of

to:

the Northwest Quarter (NW¥% NEY NWY4) of Section 26, at a quantity
not to exceed 472 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not
in excess of 1,500 gallons per minute (3.34 c.f.s.)

.one (1) well located in the Northwest Qﬁarter of the Northeast Quarter of

the Northwest Quarter (NW% NEY% NW?) of Section 26, more
particularly described as being near a point 4,777 feet North and 3,879
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to
exceed 200 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in
excess of 800 gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.), and

one (1) existing well currently authorized by Vested Right, File No. FO
035 located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SE% NWY% NEY) of Section 26, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,057 feet North and 3,066 feet West of
the Southeast corner of -said section, at a quantity not to exceed 163.7
acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in excess of 700
gallons per minute (1.56 c.fs.),

all in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas and

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topeka, KS 66612



RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

Page 2

the proposed change in place of use is to oveﬂap'the referenced files to irrigate the following:

SE%

: NE% NWY SW%
Sec. Twp. Range ,
) NEY | NWv% | sww | SE% | NE% | NwWv | swv | SE% | NE% | Nw% | swi || SE% | NE% | Nw% | sww | SE% | TOTAL
|26 285 26wW|235|305| 1 40.0 30| 15 16.0 19.0| 0.75 | 2.75 | 4.0 151
Lot 3| Lot 4 Lot1}Lot1|Lot2 lot4ilLot3
26 265 26W 385 | 355 375| 55 | 225 2.75 | 0.75 143.0

a total of 294 acres in Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 26 West,

Ford County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity of the proposed
changes in point of diversion to that will shift the authorized quantity between these existing
wells. You are being notified of the proposals so that you may furnish this office written

comments or other information you may desire to submit. Such wri

tten comments or other

information must be received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phohe i
~wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers re

efficiently.

Sincerely,

pladi.

Leslie Ireland
~Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI /
pc: Stafford Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. 3

ady so t

s (785) 564-6633. If you
hat we may help you more




ADDRESS LIST
Nearby comments, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

CHARLENE SCHULTE Owners of File No. FO 032 & 16,967
12221 EAGLE RD
SPEARVILLE KS 67876

TOML & KAY A HERRMANN
2101 E CRESCENT DR
- DODGE CITY KS 67801

JACK FOX TRUST
10502 HVVY 50
DODGE CITY KS 67801

CURTIS ADAMS
10520 HVVY 50
DODGE CITY KS 67801



ADDRESS LIST | .
- Nearby comments, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

CHARLENE SCHULTE _Owners of File No. FO 032 & 16,967
12221 EAGLE RD S
SPEARVILLE KS 67876

TOM L & KAY A HERRMANN
2101 E CRESCENT DR
" DODGE CITY KS 67801

JACK FOX TRUST
10502 HVVY 50
~ DODGE CITY KS 67801

CURTIS ADAMS
10520 HVVY 50
DODGE CITY KS 67801



1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502

785-564-6700

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topeka, KS 66612

www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
June 5, 2019

ADDRESS LIST

Re: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to inform you that the Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust has file an application to
change the point of diversion and place of use under the referenced file authorized for irrigation

use.

The application for change in point of diversion under Vested Right, File No. FO033, proposes the
following change:

from: one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of

to:

the Northwest Quarter (NWY4 NE%2 NW4) of Section 26, at a quantity
not to exceed 472 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not
in excess of 1,500 gallons per minute (3.34 c.fs.)

.one (1) well located in the Northwest Quhrter of the Northeast Quarter of

the Northwest Quarter (NW% NEY NWY) of Section 26, more
particularly described as being near a point 4,777 feet North and 3,879
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to
exceed 200 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in
excess of 800 gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.), and

one (1) existing well currently authorized by Vested Right, File No. FO
035 located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SE%s NWY4 NE%) of Section 26, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,057 feet North and 3,066 feet West of
the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to exceed 163.7
acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in excess of 700
gallons per minute (1.56 c.fs.),

all in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas and
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RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035 | Page 2

the proposed change in place of use is to overlap the referenced files to irrigate the following:

NE% NW% SW | SEY

Sec. Twp. Range
NEY | Nwv | SWv% | SE% | NE% | NW¥% | SW¥% | SE% | NE% | NWY | SW% | SE% | NE% | NW¥% | SW% | SE% | TOTAL

l26 265 26w|235|395| 1 40.0 30 | 1.5 16.0|19.0|0.75 | 275 | 4.0 151
lot3|Lot4 Lot1|Lot1|Lot2 Lot4{Lot3
26 265 26W 38.5 | 35.5 375| 55 | 225 2.75 | 0.75 143.0

a total of 294 acres in Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 26 West,
Ford County, Kansas. ‘

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity of the proposed
‘changes in point of diversion to that will shift the authorized quantity between these existing
~wells. You are being notified of the proposals so that you may furnish this office written
comments or other information you may desire to submit. Such written comments or other
information must be received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently. !

~ Sincerely,

e Subi
Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI
pc:  Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3




1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 ans aS Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture ; 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary , ‘ Laura Kelly, Governor
June 5, 2019
CHARLENE SCHULTE

12221 EAGLERD
SPEARVILLEKS 67876

Re: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035
Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to inform you that the Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust has file an application to
~ change the point of diversion and place of use under the referenced file authorized for irrigation
use.

The apphcatlon for change in point of diversion under Vested nght File No. FO033, proposes the
following change:

from: one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (NWY% NEY NWY2) of Section 26, at a quantity
not to exceed 472 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not
in excess of 1,500 gallons per minute (3.34 c.fs.)

to:  one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (NWY% NEY% NWY) of Section 26, more
particularly described as being near a point 4,777 feet North and 3,879
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to
exceed 200 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in .
excess of 800 gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.), and

one (1) existing well currently authorized by Vested Right, File No. FO
035 located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SEY4 NW% NEY) of Section 26, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,057 feet North and 3,066 feet West of
the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to exceed 163.7
acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in excess of 700
gallons per minute (1.56 c.fs.),

all in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas and
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RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

Page 2

the proposed change in place of use is to overlap the referenced files to irrigate the following:

» NE% NWY SWY SE%
| Sec. Twp. Range
NEY | NWy | Swy | SE | NEw | Nw | swy | SE% | NEW | Nw | swy | SEv | NEV | Nwy | sw | sEv | TOTAL
126 26S 26W | 23.5139.5 1 40.0 30} 15 16.0(19.0|0.75]| 2.75 | 4.0 - 151
n Lot 3| Lot 4 Lot1]|Lot1]|Lot2 Lot4|Lot3
26 .265 26W 38.5 | 355 375| 55 | 22.5 2.75 | 0.75 143.0

a total of 294 acres in Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 26 West,
Ford County, Kansas.

|

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity of the proposed
changes in point of diversion to that will shift the authorized quantity between these existing
~ wells. You are being notified of the proposals so that you may fumisfh this office written

comments or other information you may desire to submit. Such Wntten comments or other

information must be received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. 1If you
- wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more

efficiently.

Sincerely,

[t S L

Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI

pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3




1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 an S as Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov - Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary : Laura Kelly, Governor
June 5, 2019

TOML & KAY A HERRMANN

2101 E CRESCENT DR

DODGE CITY KS 67801

Re: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035
Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to inform you that the Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust has file anvapplication o
change the point of diversion and place of use under the referenced file authorized for irrigation
use. ' :

The application for change in point of diversion under Vested Right, File No. FO033, proposes the
following change:

from: one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (NW% NEY NW¥%) of Section 26, at a quantity
not to exceed 472 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not
in excess of 1,500 gallons per minute (3.34 c.fs.)

to: -one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (NW% NE% NWY) of Section 26, more
particularly described as being near a point 4,777 feet North and 3,879
feet West of the Southeast corner of said. section, at a quantity not to
exceed 200 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in
excess of 800 gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.), and

one (1) existing well currently authorized by Vested Right, File No. FO
035 located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SEY4 NWY NEY) of Section 26, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,057 feet North and 3,066 feet West of
the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to exceed 163.7
acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in excess of 700
gallons per minute (1.56 c.f.s.),

all in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas and



RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035 Page 2

the proposed change in place of use is to overlap the referenced files to irrigate the following:

. NEY NW SW% SEY4

Sec. Twp. Range

] ) NEY | NWv% | SW% | SE% | NE% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% | NE% | NW% | SW% | SE% | NEY | NW% | SWY% | SE¥% | TOTAL
26 265 26W|235(395] 1 40.0 30 | 15 16.0|190|075]|275| 40| | 151
_ Lot 3| Lot 4 Lot1|Lot1]Lot2 | Lot4|Lot3
|26 265 26W 385 | 355 375| 55 | 225 - |275|075 143.0

a total of 294 acres in Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 26 West,
-Ford County, Kansas

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity of the proposed
changes in point of diversion to that will shift the authorized quantity between these existing
wells. You are being notified of the proposals so that you may furmsh this office written
comments or other information you may desire to submit. Such wntten comments or other
information must be received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently. ‘

Sincerely,

Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI
pe:  Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3




1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502

785-564-6700

Kansas

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topeka, KS 66612

www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
o : June 5, 2019
JACK FOX TRUST ~
10502 HVVY 50
DODGE CITY KS 67801

Re: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to inform you that the Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust has file an application to

use.

change the point of diversion and place of use under the referenced file authorized for irrigation

The application for change in point of diversion under Vested Right, Fﬂe No. FOO33 proposes the
following change :

from: one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of

" to:

. the Northwest Quarter (NW% NEY4 NW%) of Section 26, at a quantity

not to exceed 472 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not
in excess of 1,500 gallons per minute (3.34 c.f:s.)

one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of

-the Northwest Quarter (NW% NEY% NWY) of Section 26, more

particularly described as being near a point 4,777 feet North and 3,879
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to’
exceed 200 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in
excess of 800 gallons per minute (1.78 c.f.s.), and

one (1) existing well currently authorized by Vested Right, File No. FO
035 located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SE% NWY4 NEY%) of Section 26, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,057 feet North and 3,066 feet West of
the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to exceed 163.7
acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in excess of 700
gallons per minute (1.56 c.fs.), '

all in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas and
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RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035 Page 2

_ the proposed change in place of use is to overlap the referenced files to irrigate the following:

NE% NWY% SWY% SE%

Sec. Twp. Range
NEY% | NWY% | SW¥% | SE% | NE% | NWY% | SwW¥% | SE%.| NE% | NWY% | SW¥ | SE% | NE% | NWY% | SW% | SE% | TOTAL

26 265 26W|235(395| 1 40.0 30| 15 16.0]18.0{0.75|12.75| 4.0 151
126 265 286W Lot3|Lot4 Lot1|Lot1|Lot2 Lot4|Lot 3 143.0

38.5]36.5 375| 55 (225 . 2.7510.75

a total of 294 acres in Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 26 West,
Ford County, Kansas.

Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity of the proposed
changes in point of diversion to that will shift the authorized quantity lbetween these existing
wells. You are being notified of the proposals so that you may fumlsh this office written
comments or other information you may desire to submit. Such written comments or other
information must be received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently. _

Sincerely,

Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI
pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 3




1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502

785-564-6700

900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Topeka, KS 66612

Re: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to inform you that the Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs Trust has file an application to
change the point of diversion and place of use under the referenced file authorized for irrigation -

use.

The application for change in point of d1vers1on under Vested Right, File No. FO033, proposes the

following change

from: one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of

to:

the Northwest Quarter (NW% NE% NWY4) of Section 26, at a quantity
not to exceed 472 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not
in excess of 1,500 gallons per minute (3.34 c.fs.)

one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter (NW% NEY% NW%) of Section 26, more
particularly described as being near a point 4,777 feet North and 3,879
feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to
exceed 200 acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in
excess of 800 gallons per minute (1.78 c.fs.), and

one (1) existing well currently authorized by Vested Right, File No. FO
035 located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SE% NW¥ NEY4) of Section 26, more particularly
described as being near a point 4,057 feet North and 3,066 feet West of

the Southeast corner of said section, at a quantity not to exceed 163.7

acre-feet per calendar year and at a diversion rate not in excess of 700
gallons per minute (1.56 c.fs.),

all in Township 26 South, Range 26 West, Ford County, Kansas and

www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor
June 5, 2019

CURTIS ADAMS
10520 HVVY 50
DODGE CITY KS 67801



RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035

the proposed change in place of use is to overlap the referenced files t

~ Page?2

o irrigate the following:

NEY NWY% SW% SE%
Sec. Twp. Range
NEY | NWW | SWY% | SE% | NEY. | NWY% | SWY | SEY | NEY | NW% | SWY% | SEY | NEY: | NWY% | SW¥ | SEY | TOTAL
26 268 26W|23.5|395] 1 40.0 30 | 15 16.0 [ 19.0| 075|275 4.0 151
Lot3|Lot4 Lot1|Lot1|Lot2 Lot4|Lot 3
26 268 26W 385|355 375| 55 |22.5 2.75 | 0.75 143.0

‘Records in this office indicate that you may have a well or wells in thi

~ atotal of 294 acres in Section 26, Township 26 South, Range 26 West,
Ford County, Kansas.

changes in point of diversion to that will shift the authorized quantity

wells. You are being notified of the proposals so that you may furnis
comments or other information you may desire to submit. - Such written comments or other

information must be received in this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so tt

efficiently.

Sincerely,

pla St

‘Leslie Ireland

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI

pc:  Stafford Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. 3

s vicinity of the proposed
between these existing
h this office written

(785) 564-6633. Ifyou
1at we may help you more




Ireland, Leslie [KDA] ALE NDs Po 633 “a Fo CAS~

From: Jason Norguest <norguest@gmd3.org>

Sent: | (Friday, May 3, 2019 7:43 AM

To: ‘Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Subject: FO33+ _

Attachments: 2019_April24_NeighborNotice_FO33+.pdf; 2019_May3_ReviewMat_PDPU_FO33.pdf

Good morning Leslie, here is the review for FO33 and FO35. Again the analysis looked reasonable for the area and no
complaints from neighbors. Cover will be in the mail to you.

Have a great weekend and talk to you later!!!

Gason Vorgues?

Assistant Manager, GMD3
Cell: 620-271-1289
Office: 620-275-7147
www.gmd3.org

Water Resources
Received

MAY 03 2019
KS Dept OF Agriculture

SCANNED



3 Southwest Kansas

WATRMATACENENT i Groundwater Management District No. 3
"KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street
' . Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone ~ (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org
, - May 3, 2019
Leslie Ireland
Kansas Department of Ag
Division of Water Resources
1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
Change in Place of Use
Vested Right, File Nos. FO33 & FO35
Dear Leslie:

We have completed a review of the applications for the above referenced water right. The proposed
change in place of use is making a complete overlap in acres and follows criteria set forth in K.A.R. 5-5-"
11. The proposed change in point of diversion is‘in accordance with current area rules, K.A.R. 5-23-3, as
it pertams to distance moved and minimum spacing to neighboring wells. The proposal also meets the
criteria set forth in the additional well rule, K.A.R. 5-3-16.

Well evaluations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A. 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point-of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. The enclosed report is an
analysis performed by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the proposed change is
considered to be reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the
proposed change is less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (3.0 ft in cases where saturated thickness
is between 125-150 ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as
critical. Critical wells are identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish water supply
over the next 25 years. The attached review information is based on a Theis analysxs using inputs from the
GMD3 aquifer model, which is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and
easily available to the public. If either the applicant or the neighbors believe they have better data that might
change the result of the analysis, thiey should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may change
if better information on well and aquifer data can be made available.

Every neighboring well within 1 mile of the proposed move was evaluated. Evaluations showed
that.in no case did the net effect on neighboring wells exceed the 3.0 ft maximum allowable threshold.
Notices linking this information was sent out to the well owners and our office received no response or
concerns raised. Therefore, GMD3 sees this move as reasonable and unlikely to impair neighboring wells.
It should also be noted that the calculations is based on maximum annual quantity and rate. It is therefore
recommended that the applications be approved. '

Thank you for the opportunity to review the applications and to provide a recommendation. If you
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

/,S' cerely, - /7 Water Resources

Received

MAY 0 g 2013

A351stant Manager

Working ‘Water Conservation Every Day Since 1976 KS Dept Of Agriculture



GMD3 Change Review

File No(s).: _FO 33 & FO 35, DWR office: | HQ.
App filed to change: _PU and PD for Add Well (FO33) .
Is Landowner(s) correct in WRIS: _Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR.
If NO, is documentation included?
Is Water Use Correspondent correct in WRIS? _Yes . |
If NO, is documentation included? ;
Regulation(s) Reviewed: KAR 5-5-11(PU), KAR 5:5-16(AddWell) & KAR 5-23-
3(Distance and spacing)
Point of diversion ID No(s) _02 being changed.

.~ ftNorth ' ft. West '
‘Authorized PD_ ‘

‘Proposed PD ,
Difference ' 0 0

a2+b2=c2 i 0 o . o i
GPS for proposed PD: Lat: __ Long:_ .

Is proposed PD stacking on existing WRs? _Part of AF from current FO33 will be
stacked on current FO35.
Is Proposed PU overlapping existing WRs? _Will create a complete overlap on both

water rigths.
Land Owner(s) notified: _ .

- Name __. Name __

- Address __. Address .

Zip . Zip _
Neighboring certified well(s) notified: __.
Name __. Name
Address __. Address _.
Zip _ Zip _
Domestic well(s) notified: __.
Name . Name
Address __. Address
Zip _ Zip .
Base Acres: __
Perfected Acres: __

Irt. Return-Flow ___ % \

Currently has incomplete PU overlap, these applications will create a complete
overlap and not increase base.
FO35 has history of overpumping and the change on FO33 for| additional well will
move authority over to stack and balance pumping from the wells.

(Base acres X NIR80%) /.85 = AF to keep and split.
(236 acres X 1.31°) / .85 = 363.7AF => reduction of 108.3AF total.




_ GMD3 Change Review

200AF @ 800gpm remains at current well under FO33.
163.7AF @ 700gpm stacked on FO35 for total of 203.7AF
Is a waiver needed: Consumptive use applied for additional well. PU change falls

within ggxdehnes The movmg of authority is less than half mile and current minimum

spacing to neighboring wells appears met.

Recommendation: The proposal meets all current area rules. Analyms shows that the
proposal appears to have minimal effect and there Were no concerns raised by the
nelghbors from the notices sent

Water Resources
Received

MAY 032019
KS Dept@hAGRLLDe



"Evaluatlon of proposed additional well for Water nght No FO 33

currently authonzed under FO 35 using the additional well rule. The well cur

saturated thickness between 125 ft and 150 ft, the maximum allowable 50 y
- neighboring critical wells is 3 0 ft.

Theis drawdown calculations are as follows:

Proposed Move 163.7 AF at 700 gpm from the well currently authorized un

33 will reduce its current authority from 472 AF at 1500 gpm to 200 AF at 8C
authonzed under FO 35 will galn authorlty from 40 AF at 900 gpm 10203.7 £

der'FO 33 to the well.-
rently authorized under FO
)0 gpim. The well currently:

\F at 1600 gpm.

Spizina £

lia Vind

. 2 RS Chsim e tos Veds
.Jxr_l:u S8 Uss

“Wells within.1 mile: 9407, FO 34 & 5076, 12710 & 21897, FO 32 & 16967, FO 31 & 11656, 38122, and 11

domestlc wells. Domestic wells are ldentaf'ed by number, from 1 to 11 on the above map.

elevation obtained from a monitoring well in section 36-26-26 and the drille

50 year Theis Analysis: The following values were used to run the analysis:

- The saturated thickness at the proposed well location is estimated to be 142 ft, based upon water table '

r's log at FO 33. For
ear Theis"draWdov‘V‘n to

S$=0.2365, T= 6888 fiz/day, “tpeuirent{FO 33)= 29 days (based upoh observed rate and I:eporte'd quantity),

Qc.mm(FO 33) = 1500 gpm (Authorlze rate. Flow test showed well can pump

greater fhan authorized D),

tpproposed(FO 33) 57 dayS, Qproposed(Fo 33) 800 gpm; O.current(FO 35) 650 gpm (based upon 2018 DWR

_mspectlon) tpeurrant(FO 35) = 14 days (based upon reported quantity and observed rate),
Q'prgp_used‘(Fo 35) 1600 gpm, tpproposed(FO 35) 29 days



9407:

FO 34 & 5076: -

12710 & 21897:

FO 32 & 16967:

FO 31 & 11656:

38122:

Domestic 1:

Domestic 2:

Domestic 3:

Domestic 4:

Current drawdown,: 1.57 ft
Proposed drawdown = 3.32 ft
Net drawdown = 1.8 ft
Current drawdown = 1.09 ft
Proposed drawdown =2.04ft
Net drawdown = 0.9 ft
Current drawdown = 1.31 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2.56 ft
Net drawdown = 1.2 ft
Current drawdown = 2.41 ft
Proposed drawdown = 4,21 ft

Net drawdown = 1.8 ft

Current drawdown = 1.67 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2.63 ft
Net drawdown = 1.0 ft
Current drawdown = 1.76 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2.74 ft
Net drawdown = 1.0 ft
Current drawdown = 1.21&
Proposed drawdown = 2.25 ft
Net drawdown = 1,0 ft
Current drawdown = 1.75 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2,87 ft
Net drawdown = 1.1 ft
Current drawdown = 1.12 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2.12 ft
Net drawdown = 1.0 ft

Current drawdown = 1.20 ft

Water Resources
Received

MAY 03 2019
KS Dept Of Agriculture
SCANNED



Proposed drawdown = 2.30 ft
Net drawdown = 1.1 ft !
Domestic 5: Current drawdown = 1.08 ft |
Proposed drawdown = 2.01 ft
Net drawdown = 0.9 ft
Domestic 6: Current drawdown = 1.19 ft

Proposed drawdown = 2.27 ft

Net drawdown = 1.1 ft
Domestic 7: Current drawdown = 1.43 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2.39 ft

Net drawdown = 1.0 ft

Domestic 8: Current drawdown = 1.42 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2.36 ft

Net drawdown =1.0 ft

Domestic 9: Current drawdown = 1.60 ft i
Proposed drawdown = 2.61 ft
Net drawdown = 1.0 ft

Domestic 10: Current drawdown = 1.71 ft
Proposed drawdown = 2.67 ft : \
Net drawdown = 1.0 ft

Domestic 11: Current drawdown = 2.20 ft !

/ Proposed drawdown = 3.25 ft

Net drawdown = 1.0 ft

No well effects exceed the drawdown allowance of 3.0 ft, so no further evaluation is necessary.




32 ~ - -

Corrected Displacement (ft)

0. 3.65E+3  7.3E+3  14E+4  1.46E+4  1.83E+4 :
Time (day) o

WELL TEST ANALYSIS

- Data Set: C:\Users\trevora\Documents\2019_moves\FO33 FO35\FO33_FO35 Current.agt
Date: 04/25/19 - Time: 11:55:50

~ PROJECT INFORMATION

‘Company: GMD 3
Project: FO33 FO35
Location: Ford County
Test Well: FO33 FO35

WELL DATA

Pumping Wells Observation Wells L A
| Well Name - X(ft) Y (ft) Well Name o X(ft) | Y(ft) |}
' 191556 324784 | o 191556 | 324784
193579 324346 | i o ' , 193579 | 324346
: ' ' 9407 _ a 195242 323140
v FO 34 5076 197305 320999 |}
{a' 12710 21897 196746 |© 324022
o FO 32 16967 192991 | 326292 |§
‘o FO 31 11656 ' 188510 © 324882 |
Water Resources o Domestic 1 194939 | 320151
Received o Domestic 2 B 190256 | 322114
ooun Lo Domestic 3 198191 | 324813
MAY 03 20% o Domestic 4 197527 | 324809
o Domestic 5 : 197714 321335

KS Dept Of Agricultufe Domestic 6 1197524 325470 |
» SCARINED
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A 11656 00 IRR NK G
> MARK D FISCHER A
. .
> PO BOX 131
> WRIGHT KS 67882

A 12710 00 IRR NK G
> KANS LLC

> TOM L & KAY A HERRMANN
> 190 MONTCLAIR DR

> SHERMAN TX 75092

A v16967 00 IRR NK G
> CHARLENE SCHULTE

>

"> 12221 EAGLE RD

> SPBARVILLE KS 67876

A__ 21897 00 IRR NK G
> KANS LLC

> TOM L & KAY A HERRMANN

> 190 MONTCLAIR DR

> SHERMAN TX 75092

A__ 38122 00 IRR NK G
> MARK D FISCHER

> PO BOX 131

> WRIGHT KS 67882
Seemccmmm——an ecrmetcccccmc e mm e, —————
VFO 31 00 IRR AA G

> MARK D FISCHER

> PO BOX 131
> WRIGHT KS 67882

Bemememcemecmnmacmcmacacossesceesaceasos
VFO 32 00 IRR AA G

> CHARLENE SCHULTE

>

> 12221 EAGLE RD

> SPEARVILLE KS 67876
PR L L L L T T rppp—— ___'_v__ ________________
VFO 33 00 IRR 2R G

> PHILLIP E & VERNA M OCHS TR

>
> 10509 W 142ND ST
> OVERLAND PARK KS 66221

VFO 34 00 IRR AA G
> RICK L KONECNY REV TR
. , :

> 10652 MARSHALL RD -

Report DateTuesday, April 23 2019

Water Resources

KS Dept Of AgaibufdhINED

q



o Report DateTuesday, April 23 2019
> DODGE CITY KS 67801 l .
VFO 35 00 IRR AA G

"> PHILLIP E & VERNA M OCHS TR

> o v

> 10509 W 142ND ST®

> OVERLAND PARK KS 66221

T T R T e T e T e




Southwest Kansas

WATER MANAGEMENT .
FOR SOUTHWEST 4 \i Groundwatel Management District No.“3
KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street
C Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (670) 2757147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org

April 24, 2019
Jack Frost Trust
10502 Hwy 50
Dodge City, Kansas 67801

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
: : Vested Water Right, File Nos. FO33 & FO35
Dear Jack Frost Trust: -

This is to inform you that Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR has applied to relocate a portion of their
well 2101 feet SE of their current well location in Section 26, Township 26s, Range 26w, in Ford county.
The current well under Vest Right FO33 will retain 200AF and 163.7AF will be moved and stacked on the
well currently covered by Vested Right FO35. The overall allocation for Vested Right FO33 will be
. reduced by 108.3AF, in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. The proposed change in point of diversion is in

accordance with current area rules, K.A.R. 5-23-3, as it pertains to distance moved and minimum spacing
to neighboring wells. »

Well evaluations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A. 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. An analysis was performed
by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the proposed change is considered to be
reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the proposed change is
less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4 ft in cases where saturated thickness is greater than 200
ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical. Critical wells
are identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish water supply over the next 25
years. Review information is based on a Theis analysis using inputs from the GMD3 aquifer model, which
is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and easily available to the public.
- If either the applicant or the neighbors believe they have better data that might change the result of the
analysis, they should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may chanoe if better information on
well and aqulfer data can be made available. :

_ A copy of the full change application can be requested from out office. The results of the analysis
can be found at http://www.gmd3.org/what-we-do/well-to-well-analysis/. Please review the analysis for
the proposed change to Vested Water Right FO33. If you have any questions or wish to provide better
information, please contact our office by May 2, 2019. If no response is provided to our office, we will
proceed with our recommendation to the Chief Engineer.

Thank you for the for your time to review the application and to provide any information. If you
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

SNG S
ason L. Norquest e /”’%ﬁ;ter Resources

- Assistant Manager Receaived
- MAY 03 2018
KS Dept Of Agriculture
SCANNED

Working Water Conservation Every Day Since 1976



> Soutﬁilw_est Kansas
WATER g{)ﬁgﬁé\éﬁm G S Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS ’3%‘?’ = i! 2009 E. Spruce Street
. Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org
April 24, 2019
Curtis Adams
10520 Hwy 50

Dodge City, Kansas 67801

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
Vested Water Right, File Nos. FO33.& FO35
Dear Curtis Adams:

This is to inform you that Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR has applied to relocate a portion of their
well 2101 feet SE of their current well location in Section 26, Township 26s, Range 26w, in Ford county.
The current well under Vest Right FO33 will retain 200AF and 163.7AF will be moved and stacked on the
well currently covered by Vested Right FO35. The overall allocation for Vested Right FO33 will be
reduced by 108.3AF, in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. The proposed change in point of diversion is in
accordance with current area rules, K.A.R. 5-23-3, as it pertains to distancemoved and minimum spacing
to neighboring wells. '

Well evaluations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A. 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. An analysis was performed
by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the proposed change is considered to be
reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the proposed change is
less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4 ft in cases where saturated thickness is greater than 200
ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical. Critical wells
are identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish water supply over the next 25
years. Review. information is based on a Theis analysis using inputs from the GMD3 aquifer model, which
is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and easily available to the public.
If either the applicant or the neighbors believe they have better data that I‘:night change the result of the
analysis, they should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may change if better information on
well and aquifer data can be made available.

A copy of the full change application can be requested from out office. The results of the analysis
can be found at http:/www.gmd3.org/what-we-do/well-to-well-analysis/. Please review the analysis for
the proposed change to Vested Water Right FO33. If you have any questions or wish to provide better
information, please contact our office by May 2, 2019. If no response is provided to our office, we will
proceed with our recommendation to the Chief Engineer.

Thank you for the for your time to review the application and to provide any information. If ybu
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

Working Water Conservation Every Day Since 1976




Southwest Kansas

WATER MANAGEMENT Groundwater Management District No. 3

e
&
%
m_.fj

FOR%;VEST'? *}l; 2009 E. Spruce Street -
TR - 1 Garden City, Kansas 67846
Y
GMD3 & (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
: . . f.-.‘

= www.gmd3.org

April 24,2019
. -Arlene Baird
10556 Hwy 50
Dodoe Clty, Kansas 67801

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
: Vested Water Right, File Nos. FO33 & FO35
Dear Arlene Balrd

This is to mform you that Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR has applied to relocate a portxon of their
well 2101 feet SE of their current well location in Section 26, Townshxp 26s, Range 26w, in Ford county.
The current well under Vest Right FO33 will retain 200AF and 163.7AF will be moved and stacked on the
well currently covered by Vested Right FO35. The overall allocation for Vested Right FO33 will be

" reduced by 108.3AF, in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. The proposed change in point of diversion is in

accordance with current area rules, K A.R: 5 23-3, as it pertains- to distance moved and minimum spacm° ~
to neighboring wells.

Well evalu'ations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells ‘with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A: 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. An analysis was performed
by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the proposed change is considered to be
reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the proposed change is
less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4 ft in cases where saturated thickness is greater than 200
ft), or if no well with a net well-fo-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical. Critical wells

-are identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish water supply over the next 25
years. Review information is based on a Theis analysis using inputs from the GMD3 aquifer model, which
is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and easily available to the public.

If either the applicant or the neighbors believe they have better data that might change the result of the "
analysis, they should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may change if better information on
well and aquifer data can be made available. )

, A copy of the full chanoe application can be requested from@bofﬁce The results of the analysis
can be found at http://www.gmd3.ore/what-we-do/well-to-well-analysis/. Please review the analysis for
the proposed change to Vested Water Right FO33. If you have any questldné”or wish to provide better
information, please contact our officé by May 2, 2019. If no response is provided to our office, we will

~ proceed w1th our recommendation to the Chief Engmeer

Thank you for the for your time to review the application and to prov1de any information. If you
have any questions, please don 't hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Water Resources

o—rheceived

MAY 03 2019

g S B S
7 Jason L. Norquest
Assistant Manager

KS Dept Of Agriculture
SCANNED_

Working Water Conservation Every Day S_ince 1976



3 Southwest Kansas
/ | y \ ® a 4
WAIER MANAGEMENT -\ Groundwater Management District No. 3

FOR SOUTHWEST ‘i ‘ 1

KANSAS 2009 E. Spruce Street
Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
wxbw.gmd&org
April 24, 2019
Mark D Fischer
PO Box 131

Wright, Kansas 67882

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
Vested Water Right, File Nos. FO33 & FO35
Dear Mark D Fischer: :

This is to inform you that Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR has applied to relocate a portion of their
well 2101 feet SE of their current well location in Section 26, Township 26s, Range 26w, in Ford county.
The current well under Vest Right FO33 will retain 200AF and 163.7AF will be moved and stacked on the
well currently covered by Vested Right FO35. The overall allocation for Vested Right FO33 will be
reduced by 108.3AF, in accordance with K.A .R. 5-5-16. The proposed change in point of diversion is in
accordance with current area rules, K.A.R. 5-23-3, as it pertains to distance‘ moved and minimum spacing

to neighboring wells.

Well evaluations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A. 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point|of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. An analysis was performed
by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the p‘roposJ;Cd change is considered to be
reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the proposed change is
less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4 ft in cases where saturateid thickness is greater than 200
ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical. Critical wells
are identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish lwater supply over the next 25
years. Review information is based on a Theis analysis using inputs from the GMD3 aquifer model, which
is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and easily available to the public.
If either the applicant or the neighbois believe they have better data that might change the result of the.
analysis, they should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may change if better information on

well and aquifer data can be made available.

A copy of the full change application can be requested from out office. The results of the analysis
can be found at http:/www.emd3.org/what-we-do/well-to-well-analysis/. Please review the analysis. for
the proposed change to Vested Water Right FO33. If you have any questions or wish to provide better
information, please contact our office by May 2, 2019. If no response is Igrovided to our office, we will

proceed with our recommendation to the Chief Engineer.

Thank you for the for your time to review the application and to provide any information. If you
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Working Water Conservation Every Day Since 1976




e — 3 ~ Southwest Kansas
N e e X Groundwater Management District No. 3
RaNSAS A ' 2009 E. Spruce Street
: ' 7 A Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 Iy (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
e - www.gmd3.org
| , April 24,2019

Rick L Konecny Rev TR ‘
10652 Marshall RD

Dodge City, Kansas 67801

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
o Vested Water Right, File Nos. FO33 & FO35
Dear Rick L. Konecny Rev TR:

This is to inform you that Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR has applied to relocate a portion of their
well 2101 feet SE of their current well location in Section 26, Township 26s, Range 26w, in Ford county.
The current well under Vest Right FO33 will retain 200AF and 163.7AF will be moved and stacked on the
well currently covered by Vested Right FO35. The overall allocation for Vested Right FO33 will be
reduced by 108.3AF, in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. The proposed change in point of diversion is in

~ accordance with current area rules, K.A:R. 5-23-3, as it pertains to distance moved and minimum spacing
to nieighboring wells.

Well evaluations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A. 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. An analysis was performed
by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the proposed change is considered to be
reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the proposed change is
léss than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4 ft in cases where saturated thickness is greater than 200
ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical. Critical wells
are identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish water supply over the next 25
years. Review information is based on a Theis analysis using inputs from the GMD3 aquifer model, which
is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and easily available to the public.
If either the applicant or the neighbors believe they hdve better data that might change the result of the
analysis, they should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may change if better information on
well and aquifer data can be made available.

A copy of the full change application can be requested from out office. The results of the analysis
can be found at http:/www.gmd3.org/what-we- do/well-to-well-‘analysis/ Please review the analysis for
the proposed change to Vested Water Right FO33. If you have any questions or wish to provide better
information, pléase contact our office by May 2, 2019. If no response is provided to our office, we will

proceed with our recommendation to the Chief Engineer.

Thank you for the for your time to review the application and to provide any mformatlon If you
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely, -

/ ter Resources
Received

MAY 03 2010

Working Water- Conservation Every Day Since 1976 KS Dep{t Of AO riculture

ANNED

Jason L. Nc_)rquest
Assistant Manager -



Southwest Kansas

N SANAGENENT Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS 2009 L. Spruce Street
Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 ’

(620) 275-7147 p:hdné (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org

Apiil 24,2019 |

Charlene Schulte

12221 Eagle RD

Spearville, Kansas 67876 ‘

RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
Vested Water Right, File 'Wos. FO33 & FO35

Dear Charlene Schulte:

‘This is to inform you that Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR has applied to relocate a portion of their
well 2101 feet SE of their current well location in Section 26, Township 26] , Range 26w, in Ford county.
The current well under Vest Right FO33 will retain 200AF and 163.7AF will be moved and stacked on the
well currently covered by Vested Right FO35. The overall allocation for Vested Right FO33 will be
reduced by 108.3AF, in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. The proposed change in point of diversion is in
accordance with current area rules, K.A.R. 5-23-3, as it pertains to distanc'e‘rnoved and minimum spacing
to neighboring wells. ‘

Well evaluations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells with water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A. §2a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point {of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. An analysis was performed
by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the propos{ed change is considered to be
reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect of the proposed change is
less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4 ft in cases where saturate‘d_ thickness is greater than 200
ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical. Critical wells
are identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish water supply over the next 25
years. Review information is based on a Theis analysis using inputs from the GMD3 aquifer model, which
is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and easily available to the public.

CIf either the applicant or the neighbors believe they have better data that 1{night change the result of the
analysis, they should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may change if better information on

well and aquifer data can be made available.

A copy of the full change application can be requested from out office. The results of the analysis
can be found at http://www.gmd3.org/what-we-do/well-to-well-analysis/. Please review the analysis for
the proposed change to Vested Water Right FO33. If you have any questions or wish to provide better
information, please contact our office by May 2, 2019. If no response is provided to our office, we will
proceed with our recommendation to the Chief Engineer.

Thank you for the for your time to review the application and to provide any information. If you
have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

ST T a—
Jason L. Norquest '

Assistant Manager

Working Water Conservation Every Day Since 1976




| B Southwest Kansas
eI, hS Groundwater Management District No. 3
KANSAS " 2009 E. Spruce Street
. ’ Garden City, Kansas 67846
GMD3 (620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org
) April 24, 2019
Kans LLC
% Tom L & Kay A Herrmann
190 Montclair DR
Sherman, Texas 75092
RE:  Application for Change in Point of Diversion
: . Vested Water Right, File Nos. FO33 & FO35
Dear Kans LLC:

“This is to inform you that Phillip E & Verna M Ochs TR has applied to relocate a portion of their
well 2101 feet SE of their current well location in Section 26, Township 26s, Range 26w, in Ford county.
The current well under Vest Right FO33 will retain 200AF and 163.7AF will be moved and stacked on the
well currently covered by Vested Right FO35. The overall allocation for Vested Right FO33 will be
reduced by 108.3AF, in accordance with K.A.R. 5-5-16. The proposed change in point of diversion is in
accordance with current area rules, K.A R. 5-23-3, as it pertains to distance moved and minimum spacing
to neighboring wells.

Well evaluations were conducted to estimate possible effects of the proposal on the supply of other
wells with ‘water rights prior to the proposal per K.S.A. 82a-708b, and the draft revised management
program. Under K.S.A. 82a-708b, an applicant requesting a change in point of diversion must demonstrate
to the chief engineer that any proposed change is reasonable and will not impair. An analysis was performed
by the GMD on behalf of our membership. Under this analysis, the proposed change is considered to be
reasonable and unlikely to impair if either the net in-season well-to-well effect .of the proposed change is
less than a strict maximum allowable threshold (4 ft in cases where saturated thicknéss is gréater than 200
ft), or if no well with a net well-to-well effect exceeding the threshold is identified as critical. Critical wells
are-identified as wells that are expected to either lose or greatly diminish water supply over the next 25
years. Review information is based on a Theis analysis using inputs from the GMD3 aquifer model, which
is considered to be the best information on well and aquifer data readily and easily available to the public.
If either the applicant or the neighbors believe they have better data that might change the result of the
analysis, they should contact GMD3. Conclusions of the well analysis may change if better information on
well and aquifer data can be made available.

A copy of the full change application can be requested from out office. The results of the analysis
can be found at http://www.gmd3.org/what-we-do/well-to-well-analysis/. Please review the analysis for
the proposed change to Vested Water Right FO33. If you have any questions or wish to provide better
information, please contact our office by May 2, 2019. If no response is provided to our office, we will
proceed with our recommendation to the Chief Engineer.

Thank you for the for your time to review the application and to provide any information. If you
have any ‘questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

S'mcerely

ST Z’-’ ',{m@ —\fater Resources
/Jason L. Norquest /A&) Received

Assistant Manager M fl‘f“f' 0 3 rzmg

Working Water Conservation Every Day Since 1976 KS Dept Of Agriculture

SCANNED
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AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER V FO 35 00
: #########################################################################8#######é
AMOUNT STA’I‘ISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER V. FO 35 00 IRR
water Right and Points of Diversion Within 1 00 miles of point defined as:.
k-SE-Nw-NE of Section 26 T 26S R 26%
" GROUNDWATER ONLY

/6o i

HHBHBREBRBHBALY

’ Repo:t_batéfuesday, April ,23' 2019

pold  cover a”gﬂ)"‘ [

‘Filé Number  Use ST SR Dist (£t) Q4 Q3 Q2 Ol FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth_Quan Add Quan Unit
'A__ 5076 00 IRR NK G 4885 4. -- -- <= 1150 3200 25 26 26W 20%6®  40.00 aF

A__ . 9407 00 IRR NK G . 1957 z SW SW NW 3300 5230 25 26 26W v 246.00°  246.00 AF /60
"A__ 11656 00 IRRNK G -~ 5099 €~ -- CN NE 5105 1400 27 26 26W | 162.00%%%62.00 ar 766°
A__ 12710 00 IRR NK G 3196 ¢- SW NE NW 4175 3700 25 26 26W 1a1.00 T ar s607
-A;__ 16967 00 IRR NK G - . 2237 - NW SW SE 1180 2200 23 26 26W 132.00 ”ﬂo‘.’oo, AF /%07
A__ 21897 00 IRR NK G 1196 {- SH NE NW 4175 3700 25 26 26W 130.00 130.00 AF o
A_° 38122 00 IRR NK G ~ 4937 /- NW SE SE 1236 - 743 22 26 26W 16.00 16.00 AF

VFO 31 00 IRR AR G - 5099 4- -- CN NE 5105 1400 27 26 26W 60.00 60.00 AF

VFO 32 00 IRRAA G 02237 "/T NW SW SE ‘1180 2200 23 26 26W 12.00 - 12.20 AF

VFO 33 00 IRR AA G 2101 {- NW NE MW ---:- ---=- 26 26 26W moz‘—g—%ﬁ%—kv-

VFO' 34 00 IRR AR G 4885 J- - -- <. 1150 3200 25 26 26W 80.00 . 80.00 AF

VFO 35 00 IRR AA G 04 SE NHW ME ----- ---- 26 26 26W b

N o - rY- Ry R 1

Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Reguested Amount (AF) = : 00 - .00

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = - o[ I .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = - .00 N .00

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = . . .00 .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) =  855.00 .00

Total Vested  Amount (AF) = 664.00 - .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (aF) = 1519.00 ~ .00

'An + after the source of supply indicates a pending appl:.cat:.on for change under t
~An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted undexr t:he file number.

A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery.
The number in the Batt columh is-the number of wells in the battery.

A "B" indicates a we

'Water Rights and Points of Divers:.on within 1.00 miles of point defmed as:
-SE-NW-NE of Section 26 T 268 R 26K

GROUNDWATER ONLY )

WATE_:R USE CORRESPONDENTS :

he file_ nu.mber-;

11 in the battery.

File Number  Use ST SR

“A__ 5076 00 IRR NK G

‘> RICK L KONECNY REV TR

T e ; :

> 10552 'MARSHALL RD

> DODGE CITY KS 67801

© A__ 9407 00 IRR NK G

> PHILLIP E & VERNA M OCHS TR
" > 10509 W 142ND ST

> OVERLAND PARK XS 66221




1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 _ Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Secretary ‘ Laura Kelly, Governor-

April 15,2019

SOUTHWEST KAN SAS GROUNDWATER

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3
ATTN MARK RUDE
2009 E SPRUCE ‘
GARDEN CITY KS 67846 ,%Q
s
L 7
Re:  Change in Point of Diversion Applications, 473%

¥

Water Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035
Dear Mr. Rude:
We are enclosing a copy of the applications referred to above that appear to be in proper form.
The proposed change for File No. FO 033 is requesting to add an additional well per K.A.R. 5-5-
" 16, Additional well. Thank you for your assistance in completing the needed rate testing.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow
you time to submit your recommendations concerning the applications.

Please submit your recommendations within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of
time thereof. -

Sincerely,

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LI
Enclosures D S . o

pe: Stafford Field Office
Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive .
Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
785-564-6700 Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556

Mike Beam, Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

April 15,2019

SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER 47
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 3 ~ Cope

- ATTN MARK RUDE i
2009 E SPRUCE

GARDEN CITY KS 67846
Re:  Change in Point of Diversion Applications,
Water Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035
Dear Mr. Rude:
“We are enclosing a copy of the applications referred to above that appear to be in proper form.
The proposed change for File No. FO 033 is requesting to add an additional well per K.A.R. 5-5-

16, Additional well. Thank you for your assistance in completing the needed rate testing.

‘We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this letter to allow
you time to submit your recommendations concerning the applications.

Please submit your recommendations within the allotted time, or any authorized extension of
time thereof. :

Si.néerely,

Léslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LIl _
Enclosures . A o T

pe: Stafford Field Office
Phillip E. & Verna M. Ochs

SCANNE

It
W4



Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

From: . Chris Law <claw@gmd3.org>

Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2019 8:45 AM

To: Phil Ochs (pochs44@gmail.com); Ireland, Leslie [KDA]

Subject: FW: FO 33 Flow test

Attachments: FO33 Flow test letter.pdf; FO 33 Flow test reportxlsx; 1-560 Meter Repair_Replacement-
New.pdf

Good morning Phil & Leslie

Results from yesterday’s flow test.

From: Chris Law

Sent: Monday, April 8, 2019 5:04 PM

To: Duce Hamilton <duceham@hotmail.com>

Cc: Jeff Lanterman - DWR Stafford (Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov) <Jeff. Lanterman@ks gov>
Subject: FO 33 Flow test v -

Phil & Duce

Attached is the flow test report and a summary letter of today’s flow test. The flow test was done to verify a maximum
flow for the purposes of applying the Addltlonal Well rule. l was able to show that the well can pump the maximum
authorized rate of 1500 gpm.

The test also revealed the ﬂowmeter to be over reglstermg 7.4 % which will require that it be taken to an authorized
repair person. A Repair Report form to be submitted after the repair is also attached.

| have copied Jeff Lanterman with DWR.
Let me know if you have any questions.

Chris Law _

Director, Field Services

Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District
0 620.275.7147 :

€ 620.272.6193

www.gmd3_.org

SCANNED



SOUTHWEST KANSAS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT #3

FILE(S) FO 33

DATE  April 8, 2019

GPS N: 37.76458

WELL LOCATION Section:
ID: 2 ‘QUARTER:

METER LOCATION Well

METER INFORMATION
Serial Number: 05-8-1407
Manufacturer: McCrometer
Pipe Size: OD:
Totalizer units: Acre Feet
Manufacturer Seal & ID:
DWR Chain & Seal & ID:
Remarks:

METER INSTALLATION
Full pipe flow:
Straightening vanes:
Straight Run (inches)

PUMP INFORMATION

Manufacturer; Horsepower: Ratio:
Engine rpm: Pump rpm:
Pressure (psi): Measured at:
INSTALLED METER TIME TEST
Visual Rate: 1900 gpm
Calculated rate: - '
End Read 752.029 End Time 12:31
Begin Read = 751.958 Begin Time 0
Difference 0.071 Time (min.) .
Diff. Gal. 231354 _ Time (.00) 12.52
_ Installed Meter gpm  1847.9
NON-INTRUSIVE FLOWMETER TEST
Manufacturer: FUJI
Model: PORTAFLOW Serial number:’
- Pipe OD: 8.66 Thickness: 0.185 Material: Steel
Test location: Well, approximately 40" downstream of cooling coils.
Transducer spacing: 6.568 '

Signal Strength:
Sound Speed (ft/s):

RESULT Standard meter rate:

Remarks: -

Dvirsitg_r_lcerfrom SE corner:.

FLOWMETER TEST REPORT
COUNTY: Ford TEST CONDUCTED BY: CL
| TIME: 1:00
W: 100.13785 - Taken at; Well
24 Township: 26 Range: 26
o feetNorth .- - . - feetWest . . ... .-
Model: MO308-1200
Meter Type: Propeller .
8.625 ID: 8.250
Multiplier: 0.001
GPM GMD3 Seal: None
None
Yes
Unknown

Upstream: 64 Downstream: 32

Power: Natural Gas

5 bars, normal

.

— Velocity (ft/s): 1.0

.,

¢ 17205 gpm,

127.4 gpm difference:

GPM Difference + Standard gpmra,g.palculated'% difference

Calculated % difference

/1A%
\{k\“m. e =

GMD3 seal# None

o

[ B Installed meter rate:
10 minute flow test resulted in 17,205 total gallons. -
Installed gpm - Standard gpm =

Measurements to meter stem.

Q6J4361T

1847.9 gpm

SCANNED



Southwest Kansas

WATER MANAGEMENT
SOUTHWEST Groundwater Management District
- 2009 E. Spruce Street
GMD3 Garden City, Kansas 67846-6158
(620) 275-7147 phone  (620) 275-1431 fax
www.gmd3.org :
April 8, 2019

Phil Ochs
Via email

Re: Flow Test for WR File FO 33

Dear Mr. Ochs:

On April 8, 2019 a flow test was conducted on the flowmeter located at the well in the
NW quarter of Section 24 - Township 26s — Range 26w, Ford County, under Water Right
File #FO 33. The installed flowmeter, SN 05-8-1407, registered a flow of 1847.9 gpm as
determined by timing the six digit totalizer. The GMD3 standard flowmeter registered a flow
of 1720.5 gpm. This results in the installed flowmeter having an accuracy of 7.4% (107.4%
of actual volume) which is not within the accuracy range of +/- 6% as required by state law.

Because the installed flowmeter is not within the reqdired accuracy range it is
necessary for you to have the flowmeter repaired or replaced as soon as possible. Please
notify us as soon as the flowmeter is repaired or replaced.

A copy of this flow test is being sent to the Kansas Department of Agriculture,
Division of Water Resources for their records as well. A Water Flowmeter Repair /
Replacement Report form is enclosed and is required to be submitted within 30 days of a
flowmeter repair or replacement. If you have any questions or need further assistance
please don'’t hesitate to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely, |

Chris Law
Director, Field Services
claw@gmd3.org

Enclosures _
- Cc: Division of Water Resources, Stafford

Serving Southwest Kaﬁsas Since 1976

SCANNED



1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, KS 66502 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

© 785-564-6700 ] Topeka, KS 66612
www. agriculture.ks.gov Department of Agriculture 785-296-3556
Mike Beam, Acting Secretary ' Laura Kelly, Governor

February 26, 2019

PHILIP E OCHS
10509 W 142ND ST
OVERLAND PARK KS 66221-8197

' RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035
Dear Mr. Ochs:

In response to your request received in the office of the Chief Engineer on February 26, 2019,
regarding the applications for change under the referenced files, the Chief Engineer has extended
until April 20, 2019, as the time in which to provide additional information as detailed in my letter
of February 19, 2019.

According to the law, default in supplying the requested information, within the time allowed,
shall constitute forfeiture of the priority date and dismissal of the applications.

If you wish to request additional time, you must do so in writing, before the extension period
expires. Such a request should state what steps are being taken to obtain the information and the
amount of time you will need to supply the information to our office. Your request may be
submitted via email directly to me at Leslie.Ireland@kda.ks.gov, or via US postal mail at the
Manhattan address listed above.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a spec1ﬁc
file, please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Leslie Ireland ,
Environmental Scientist

Water Appropriation Program | L) ELE C@P Y

LI ' W
Enclosure(s) ’ SCANNEf
pc:  Stafford Field Office

Groundwater Management District No. 3.



P4 # | l"' &a R |
ans as Phone: 620-276-2901

Garden City Field Office h

2508 Johns. Street - Department of Agricultute Fax: 620-276-9315
Garden City, KS 678462804 ~ Division of Water Resources ~~~ ‘wwwagticultureks.gov
Mike Beam; Acting Secretary Laura Kelly, Governor

February 19, 2019

10509 W 142ND ST
OVERLAND PARK KS 66221-8197

PHILIP E OCHS ‘ - F ELE O @Pif

. RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035.._.
Dear Mr. Ochs:

Reference is made to the application for approval of the Chief Eﬁgineer to change the point of
diversion under the referenced file number which was received in this office on September 2018.
Further review of the application found that the following information will be required.

According to the application, it appears that you are proposing to change the point of diversion
which will add an additional point of diversion beyond what is presently authorized, therefore, the
change will be subject to K.A.R. 5-5-16, Additional wells. This regulation requires that the
combined rate of diversion for the authorized and proposed well will not exceed the rate of
diversion of a single well at that location.

(A) The total rate of diversion based on a current water flow rate test done on the point
or points of diversion; or

(B) avalue based on a valid hydraulic analysis submitted by the applicant showing the
current capacity of the aquifer to yield water at the currently authorized point or points of
diversion.

If you choose to use method (A) as described above, a water flow rate test should be completed
preferably during the irrigation season. Either staff at our Stafford Field Office or staff with the
Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3 may to conduct the needed water
flow rate test. As you are located closer to the Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management
District No. 3 office please contact Jason Norquest, Assistant Manager of the Southwest Kansas
Groundwater District No. 3 about a rate test and to schedule an appointment.

Southwest Kansas Groundwater Management District No. 3
Jason Norquest, Assistant Manager

2009 E. Spruce Street

Garden City, KS 67846

Phone: 620-275-7147

Should the tested rate equal or exceed the authorized 1500 gallons per minute you will only need
to return the applications. Please also return a copy of the rate test so it may become part of the

records of the Chief Engineer.
' SCANNED



RE: Vested Right, File Nos. FO 033 & FO 035 ‘ Page 2

Should the test for the rate provide a value less than the 1,500 gallons per minute as currently
authorized please record the reduced rate in paragraph No. 15 of the application and modify the
proposed rate per point of diversion as indicated in paragraph Nos. & & 9. Please be reminded the
proposed rate should be sufficient to divert the proposed quantity. All pages modified should
have your initials and date of modification added to the page.

The regulation allowing for additional wells further requires that the annual quantity and rate of
diversion that will move to the well that will become the additional well for the referenced file,
have the priority date of the date the application for change was filed, October 1, 2018.
Furthermore, the Chief Engineer specifically retains jurisdiction to review the approval of the
additional well at intervals of no fewer than five years, and no more than ten years to determine if
the total annual quantity of water actually being withdrawn by the two (2) wells authorized by the
approval of the application for change is exceeding the total annual quantity of water that could
have been physically withdrawn. The Chief Engineer retains the authority to make a reasonable
reduction in the authorized quantity of water as may be deemed to be in the public interest.

As your application for change is in conjunction with File No. FO 035, both are being returned so
that you may comply with the above instructions. In order that the applications retain their priority
of filing, the enclosed original applications and attachments must be rfetumed, with the requested
information to this office by March 21, 2019, or any requested and authorized extension thereof.

You have a period of 30 days, until March 21 , 2019, to modify and return the applications, to
our office. Should you wish to request additional time, you must do so in writing, before the 30
day period expires. Such a request should state what steps are being taken to obtain the
information and the amount of time you will need to supply the information to our office.

According to law, default in the returning of the applications as outlined above within the time
allowed or any authorized extension of time, shall cause dismissal of the applications for change
under the above referenced files.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6633. If YOu wish to discuss a specific
file, please have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

P

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

LIk
Enclosure(s)
pc:  Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No 3



INPUTS : Loaded Section Data

Target Section Definition , From LEOBASE using NAD83

Section 26 .|Corner Corner Latitudes Corner Longitudes

Township : » , 26 sw 37.75141011 -100.14247505

Eange : 26 , NW _ 37.76605799 -100.14253607

[Range Direction W . NE 37.76599680 -100.12417937
. SE 37.75142503 -100.12404257

Target Point Coordinaies (NVAD27 or NAD33) | Degrees Longitude per Foot 3.45885578E-06

"_I'arget Longitude -100.137459 Degrees Latitude per Foot 2.74620690E-06

Target Latitude 37.764545 '

Target Point Distances from Corners using NAD83
Corner Feet North(+)/South(-) Feet East(-)/West(+)

Ceng ahd Comoite

| SW 4783 -1450
NW -551 -1468
Instructions NE ' -529 3839
1. Enter values for section, township, range and range direction. SE 4777 3879
2. Enter NAD27 or NAD83 longitude and latitude of target point. :
3. Click "Load Data and Compute" button. Loaded Section Data
4. Use feet distances corresponding to datum of target point. From LEOBASE using NAD27
Corner Corner Latitudes Corner Longitudes
SwW 37.75138900 -100.14205900
: NW - 37.76603700 -100.14212000
%+ Vested Right, File'No..FO033 - - NE 37.76597600 -100.12376400
- Aerial Based GPS Coordinates . SE 37.75140400 -100.12362700
NAD'83. Wb Degrees Longitude per Foot 3.45885480E-06
Degrees Latitude per Foot 2.74598553E-06

Target Point Distances from Corners using NAD27
Corner Feet North(+)/South(-) Feet East(-)/West(+)

Sw 4791 -1330[
Nw o ' -543 ' -1348
NE ’ -521 3959
SE 4786 3999

Water Resources '
Received RECEIVED

0CT 01 2018 SEP 9.7 2018
KS Dept Of AJQ"iCUItU" e tafford Field Office

Divisicn of YWater Resources



STATE OF KANSAS

900 SW JacksoN, Room 456
' Topeka, K8 66612
PHONE: (785) 296-3556
www.agriculture.ks. gov

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1320 ResearcH Park DRIVE. - - -
Mannartan, KS 66502
PHone: (785) 564-6700 -

Fax: (785) 564-6777 -

L AT AAT IS
> »
<ok .---‘:-;

" i)

GOVERNOR JEFF COLYER M.D.
J ACK_LE McCLASKEY, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

PHIL & VERNA OCHS TRUST - - ~October 5,2018" -
10509 W 142ND ST - : :
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66221 :

, o RE: File No FO-33
Dear Sir or’Madam: ' o

An application for approval of the Chief Englneer to change the foIIowrng condition or condltlons of the file number
referred to above has been recelved .

‘[ place of use PU/PD -
[ point of diversion '
- [] use made of water

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore, to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the order they
‘were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications untll the |ssue is resolved You will be contacted
regardrng this application as soon as it has been examined.

In accordance with the pl’OVISIOﬂS of the Kansas Water Appropnatlon Act, a portlon of which is included below the
use of water prior-to approval of the application is unlawful. You should not proceed and divert water as indicated by your
plans in your application for a change for this file until you receive approval for this change from the Chief Engineer. Once

approved, compliance with the terms, conditions and llmltatrons of the permiit is necessary. Conservation: of the water
resources of Kansas is requrred v

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Approprlatlon Act, provndes (a) except for the approprlatlon of water
for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to appropriate
water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water in accordance with
" the provisions of the Water Appropriation  Act or for any person to violate any condition of a vested rlght
approprlatlon right or an approved appllcatlon for.a permit to approprlate water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor...
A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to
exceed one month in the county jall Each day that the violation occurs constltutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6645. If you wish to discuss a specrflc flle please :_:b
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely, .

Brent Tourney, L. G ‘
Change Applications ‘Unit: Superwsor
Water Appropriation Program
BAT:-DLW : :
pc: STAFFORD Field Office GMD2

 SCANNED



Authorized P/D: NW NE NW
472 AF @ 1,500 gpm
(No change to well location) ;
Proposed P/D: 4,777 ft N, 3,879 ft W
200 AF @ 800 gpm
I 0
TOM L & KAY A HERRMANN
2101 E CRESCENT DR

27
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Proposed Additional P/D: 4,536 ft N, 1,666 ft W
163.7 AF @ 700 gpm AuliZ50 s F) 038y P

12221 EAGLE RD
3——-/ SPEARVILLE KS 67876
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Legend
Water Appropriations

Actual/Authorized Point of Diversion

Proposed Additional Point of Diversion
I hereby certify that this inst
correct copy of the origina

Section Corner Datgd at Manhattan, Kans/ﬂ)s

Domestic Well

b o @ o

Lo

S

Right, File No. FO-33

[ Half ile Circ V1
DIVISION OF WATER HESOURCES

1,600 ft Circle ) GRARRITTRE

:] Section Line

Place of Use

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

¥ L] st 2/4/ (7

23 & 26-26S-26 5 Gounty
To the best of myﬂ%‘v@@@ll wells within 1/2 mil€6fthep

proposed poir&g Bfe(gygfw&ﬁﬁyﬁgeen shown.
(e,

in PoinyafcPivaysipeeand Place of Use
on Map (Gresdayeav/ FO-35)

SEP 27 2018

$ Lklasc

Field Offic

Signature

9/11/18 EKF<SFEO. 1’24




